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Twenty-fourth Generation 
Sir William Mallory (Sir Richard25, Sir William26, Sir 

Henry27, Sir Anketil28,Sir Richard Mallore29, Sir Geoffrey30, 
Sir Richard31, Sir Geoffrey32, Anschetil33, Goisfrid34, Durand 
de Mallore35) born 1247 in Walton, Leicestershire died c 
1293 in Tachebrook Mallory, Warwickshire. Lord of Walton, 
Tachebrook, Mallory, Botley, and Peckleton, Warwickshire. 

He married Unknown and had the following children: 

 

1. Roger (1277-1314) 

2. Sir Thomas Mallory 

3. Richard 

4. Reginald 

 
Thomas Conyers (Sir John25, Galfrid26, Roger de 

Coigneries27, Roger28, Roger29, Roger30, _) born between 

1210 and 1260. He married Unknown and had the 

following child: 
 
1. Robert Conyers 

 

Sir Robert de Plumpton, II (Robert125, Nigel26, 

Robert27, Nigel28, Peter29, Elredus30, Nigel31, Petrus32, 

Nigelus33 Robert34) born c 1268 in Plumpton, West 
Riding Yorkshire died c 1325 in Idle, West Riding. He 

married Lucy de Ros (Sir William25, Sir William26, 

Robert27, Everard, II28, Robert29, Piers30, _) born c 
1270 in Plumpton died c 1332 in Plumpton. They had 
the following children: 
 
1. Sir William de Plumpton 
2. Marmaduke (1298-1322) 
3. Robert (1300-1321) married Joan 
4. Eustacia (1302-1354) married Sir Peter de 

Middleton 
 

Sir Roger Tempest (Sir Richard IV25, Sir Roger III26, 

Sir Richard27, Sir Roger28, Sir Archil29, Sir Ulchil30, Sir Anchil 
de Tempest31) born c 1226 in Bracewell Craven, Yorkshire 
died June 1288 in Waddington, Yorkshire. He married 

Alice de Waddington born c 1243 in Waddington, 

Yorkshire died March 8, 1302 in Bracewell. They had the 
following children: 
 
1. Sir Richard Tempest 

2. Nicholas (1265-1301) 
3. John (1283-1359) 
 

Sir Simon Constable (Sir William25, Sir Robert26, 

William27, Robert28, Ulbert29, William30) born c 1243 in 
Halsham, Yorkshire died February 1294 in prison. The 
Annals of Dunstable record that in 1293: "Eodem anno 
justiciarii itinerantes apud Eboracum valde rigide se 
gerebant; et quendam nobilem, Simonem le Constable 
nomine, de multiis feloniis arreptatum, ad poenitentiam 
statuti poserunt, quia veredictum patriae recusavit. Et, 

mortuus est in prisona" In the same year the Justices in 
Eyre at York, behaved very rigorously; and to a certain man 
of noble birth, by the name of Simon le Constable, accused 
of many felonies, they have put to repentance of the law, 
because the verdict of his country refused to. And, he is 
dead in prison. He married three times.  
 

With Catherine Cumberworth born 1242 died 

June 30, 1294, they had the following child: 
 
1. Sir Robert Constable 

 

John de Bulmer, II (John, I25, Stephen26, Ralph27, 

Anskeil28, Alan29, Henry30) born 1210 in Cleveland, 
Yorkshire died 1265 in Bulmer, Yorkshire. He married twice. 

With Katherine de Salvayn (Gerald25, Robert26, 

Ralph of Thorpe27) born 1225 in Cleveland died 1268 in 
Leicester they had the following child: 
 
1. Sir John St. Quinten de Blumer, III 

 

Sir Hugh de Morwick, III (Hugh, II25, Hugh, I26, 

Ernulf27, Hugh FitzEudes28, Eudo29,) born c 1224 in 
Morwick, Northumberland died April 26, 1269. "Warkworth, 
in the Morpeth ward, county of Northumberland.  
...The church dedicated to St. Lawrence, is a handsome 
structure, said to have originally been founded by 
Ceolwulph, King of Northumbria in 736, and rebuilt at a later 
period; it has a spire nearly one hundred feet high: in its 
southwestern extremity is a monument to the memory of Sir 
Hugh de Morwick, a Knight Templar, who gave the common 
to the inhabitants." 

 

He married Agnes de Heyford (Roger25, Richard26, 

Roger27) born c 1228 in Warkworth died c 1300 in Horden, 
Durham. They had the following children: 
 
1. Sybille (1248-1298) married twice 
2. Theophanie Tiphaine de Bulmer 

3. Hugh 
 

Sir William de Hilton (Robert25, Sir Alexander26, 

William,II27, Alexander Lord of Hilton28, Romanus29, 
WilliamI30,_) born c 1278 in Swine, Yorkshire died c 1291. 
The Hiltons of Swine belonged to a cadet branch of the 
baronial family of Hilton, and are known to have settled in 
Holderness by the early 13th century. One local historian 
has described them as being ‘hardly less powerful and 
magnificent than the stately tree from which [they] sprang’; 
and they certainly exercised considerable influence in the 
East Riding. 
 

He married Maud de Lascelles born 1278 in Kirby 

Knowle, died 1336. They had the following children: 
 
1. Sir Robert de Hilton 

2. Elizabeth (1293-1344) marred Anthony de Lucy 
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Ralph FitzWilliam (William FitzRalph25, Ralph 

FitzWilliam26, William FitzRalph27, Ralph FitzRalph28, Ralph 
FitzWilliam29, William FitzUlf30,_) Governor of Carlisle born c 
1250 in Yorkshire died February 11, 1317 in Yorkshire. 
Ralph Fitzwilliam was a baron. Fitzwilliam was the son of 
William Fitzralph of Grimthorpe in Yorkshire, and of his wife 
Joan, daughter of Thomas de Greystock. In 1277 he served 
on behalf of his uncle, William de Greystock, in the Welsh 
war, and again on his own account in 1282, and in 1287 
against the same enemy. In 1291 he was first summoned to 
serve against the Scots, and in 1295 was first summoned to 
parliament. In July 1297 he was appointed captain of the 
royal garrisons in Northumberland, and for his services 
against the Scots thanked in November, during this month 
he was also appointed one of the captains of the Scottish 
marches . In 1298 he was put at the head of the troops 
levied in Yorkshire. He was constantly serving against 
Scotland and in parliament. In 1300 he was at the siege of 
Caerlaverock. In the Old French/Anglo Norman of the epic 
poem of Caerlaverock, he is named Rauf le FitzGuilleme In 
1301 he signed as 'lord of Grimthorpe ' the letter of the 
barons at the Lincoln parliament to the pope. He was also 
employed as a representative of the East Riding before the 
exchequer in 1300, and as the king's agent empowered to 
'use all friendly ways' to exact a purveyance of grain from 
the Yorkshire monasteries in 1302. In 1304 he was 
commissioned with John de Barton to act as a justice to 
execute the statute of 'trailbaston' in Yorkshire. In the reign 
of Edward II he attached himself to the baronial opposition. 
In 1309 he was appointed a justice to receive in 
Northumberland complaints of prizes taken contrary to the 
statute of Stamford. In 1313 he was among the adherents of 
Thomas of Lancaster who received a pardon for their 
complicity in the death of Gaveston. In the same year he 
was made 'custos ' of Cumber-land, and in 1314 one of the 
justices of oyer and terminer in Cumberland and 
Westmoreland for the trial of offenders indicted before the 
conservators of the peace. In January 1315 the magnates 
of the north appointed him one of the wardens of the 
marches. The king ratified their choice, and nominated him 
captain and warden of Newcastle upon Tyne and of all 
Northumberland. In March 1315 he was also made captain 
and warden of Carlisle and of the adjoining marches. In 
June 1316 he was appointed one of the wardens to defend 
Yorkshire against the Scots. The last writ addressed to him 
as a commissioner of array was on 15 September 1316. He 
died soon after, apparently about November, certainly 
before February 1317, and is said to have been buried in 
Nesham Priory, Durham (Dugdale). Fitzwilliam inherited and 
acquired very considerable estates in Northumberland, 
Yorkshire, and Cumberland. In 1296 he was declared 
nearest heir to Gilbert Fitzwilliam. In 1303 he got one-fourth 
of the manors in Northumberland belonging to John Yeland 
(ib. p. 646). In 1306 he succeeded to the estates of his 
cousin John de Greystock, for the repose of whose soul he 
founded a chantry at Tynemouth. 
 

He married Margery de Bolebec (Hugh25, Hugh26, 

Walter27, Walter28, Hugh29, Hugues30) born c 1241 in 
Styford, Northumberland died July 7, 1303. They had the 
following children: 
 
1. Robert (1276-1317) married Elizabeth de Neville 
2. Margaret de Greystoke 

3. Sir William (1320-1359)  
 

Gilbert de Umfreville, IV (Richard25, Odinel36, 

Odinel27, Robert28, Robert29, Robert30) born c 1195 in 
Northumberland died March 13, 1244 in Penmark, 
Glamorganshire, Wales. He succeeded his father as Lord of 
Redesdale and Baron Prudhoe from 1226 at his seat of 
Prudhoe Castle. He also had lands at Otterburn. 
 

He married twice. With Maud de Angus (Dover) 
(Máel Coluim mac Donnchadh25, Duncan26, Gille Crist27, 
Gille Brigte mac Dufugan28, Dunfagan mac Indrechtaich29, 
Indrechtaich30) born c 1215 in Forfar, Scotland died 1261 in 
Cstle Prudhoe, Northumberland they had the following 
children: 
 
1. Gilber de Umfreville 

2. John (1246-1314) married Alice de la Hume 
 

Alexander Comyn (William25, Richard de Comyn26, 

Sir William27, John28, Robert29, John30, _) 6th/2nd Earl of 
Buchan born c 1216 in Buchan, Aberdeenshire, Scotland 
died April 6, 1290 in Banff, Aberdeenshire. arl of Buchan 
(died 1289) was a Scoto-Norman magnate who was one of 
the most important figures in the 13th century Kingdom of 
Scotland. He was the son of William Comyn, jure uxoris Earl 
of Buchan, and Marjory, Countess of Buchan, the heiress of 
the last native Scottish Mormaer of Buchan, Fergus. During 
his long career, Alexander was Justiciar of Scotia (1258-
89), Constable of Scotland (1275-89), Sheriff of Wigtown 
(1263-66), Sheriff of Dingwall (1264-66), Ballie of Inverie (in 
Knoydart) and finally, Guardian of Scotland (1286-89) 
during the first interregnum following the death of King 
Alexander III. 
 

He married Elizabeth de Quincy (Sir Roger25, 

Saier26, Sir Robert27, Lord Saher28, Sir Richard29, Robert30, 
_) born c 1220 in Winchester, Hampshire, England died 
April 12, in Buchan. They had the following children: 
 
1. John (1242-1308) married twice 
2. Annora (1242-1295) married Nicholas Soules 
3. Elizabeth Comyn 

4. Alexander (1252-1305) married Joan le Latimer 
5. Elana (1254-1302) married Sir William Brechin 

 
+ nine others 

 

John de Grey (Hugh25, Henry26, Richard27, Anchitel28, 

Lord Richard29, Anchitel de Grai30) born c 1225 in Scotland 
died c 1267 in Scottish Borders. He married Unknown. 

They ahd the following children: 
 
1. Hugh born c 1260 
2. Andrew born c 1264 
3. Sir Thomas de Grey 

 

Sir Hugh FitzHenry (Sir Henry FitzRandolf25, 

Randolf FitzHugh26, Henry FitzHervey27, Hervey 
FitzAkarius28) born 1240 in Ravensworth, Yorkshire died 
March 4, 1304 in Barwick-upon-Tweed, Yorkshire. He 

married Albreda de Brumpton born 1244 in 
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Brompton died January 25, 1303 in Hurworth-upon-Tees, 
Yorkshire. They had the following children: 
 
1. Henry FitzHugh 

2. John (1268-1305) married Isabella Ryhill 
3. Warin (1270-1343)  
4. William (1270-?) married twice 
5. Adam (1280-1363)  

 

Sir William Bracewell le Scrope (Sir William25, 

Henry26, Simon27, Robert28, Hugh29, Walter30,_) born c 1245 
in Bracewell, Yorkshire died February 1, 1312 in Bracewell. 
Sir William Le Scrope was listed as holding the manor of 
West Bolton in 1286. He served as Bailiff of Richmonshire 
in 1294. He was later knighted at the Battle of Falfirk in 
1298. 
 

He married Constance de Newsom born April 17, 

1249 in Newsom-on-Tyne, Yorkshire died c December 1320 
in Bolton Castle, Yorkshire. They had the following children: 
 
1. Sir Henry le Scrope (1268-1336) married Margaret de 

Ros 
2. Margaret born c 1277 married William de Cleresby 
3. Sir Geoffrey le Scrope 

4. Stephen (1281-1310) 
5. Elizabeth born c 1285 married William de Cleseby 
6. Ivetta Juetta (1285-1331) 
 

Lord Henry de Grey (John25, Sir Richard26, Henry27, 

Richard28, Anchitel29, Lord Richard30, _) born c 1260 in 
Codnor, Derbyshire died September 1308 in Aylesford, 

Kent. He married twice. With Eleanor de Courtney 
(Sir Hugh25, John26, Sir Robert27, Renaud, II28, Renaud29, 
Miles30, _)  born c 1263 in Okehampton, Devonshire died 
June 6, 1301 in Codnor, they had the following children: 
 
1. Richard de Grey 

2. Lucy (1285-1334) married John de Somery 
 

William de Oddingseles, II (William, I25, Hugh, 

II26, Hugh, I27, Edward28) born c 1235 in Warwickshire died 
April 19, 1295 in Maxstoke. Justiciar of Ireland. He married 
Ela de Longespee born 1248 in Woodham Walter, Essex 
died February 8, 1297 in Headington, Oxfordshire. They 
had the following children: 
 
1. Ida de Oddingseles 

2. Margaret (1276-1311) married twice 
3. Alice 
4. Edmund 
5. Walter (1250-1295)  
6. Ela married Piers de Bermingham 
 

John de Marmion (Sir William25, Robert, VI26, 

Robert27, Robert28, Robert29, Roger30, _) born 1266 in 
Tanfield, North Riding, Yorkshire died May 7, 1322 in 
Wethrington, Lincolnshire. He was summoned to attend the 
King in Jun 1294, on urgent affairs, and in Dec 1295 for 
military service against the Scots the following March. He 
was summoned to attend the King 7 Jul 1297 for service 
overseas, and in the same year, and also in 1298, 1300-01 

and 1306, was again summoned for service against the 
Scots. He was elected a knight of the shire for Lincoln, and 
to be present at the Parliament at York 25 May 1298. In 
1311, 1324, 1315, 1319 and 1322 he was again summoned 
for service against the Scots, and was summoned to 
Parliament from 23 Sep 1313 to 2 May 1322, whereby he 
became Lord Marmion. On 18 Jun 1320, he was appointed 
a conservator of the peace in the county of Lincoln, and he 
was ordered to abstain from attending the 29 Nov 1321 
"good peers" meeting at Doncaster of Thomas, Earl of 
Lancaster. 
 

He married Isabel Peck born c 1270 in North Riding 

died January 15, 1337. Ehy had the following child: 
 
1. Sir John de Marmion, II 

 

Sir Thomas de Furnival, III (Gerard25, Sir 

Thomas, II26, Sir Thomas27, Gerard28, Gerard,III29, Gerard, 
II30, _) 1st Lord de Furnival born 1260 in Nottinghamshire 
died Bebruary 3, 1332 in Sheffield, York. He married twice. 

With Joan le Despenser (Sir Hugh25, Sir Hugh, I26, 

Thomas27, Sir Geofrey28, Sir Anschetil de Berges29, Hugh30, 
_) form before 1266 in Ryhall died 1322 in Worksop, 
Nottinghmashire they had the following children: 
 
1. Eleanor (1267-1335) married Piers de Mauley 
2. Aline 
3. Katherine married Sir William de Thweng 
4. Thomas (1292-1339) married Joan de Verdun 
5. Maud de Furnival 

6. Gerard 
 

William de Fauconberg (Lord Walter25, Sir Peter, 

II26, Walter27, Piers, I28, Robert29, _) born c 1264 in Skelton, 

Yorkshire. He married Unknown and had the following 

child: 
 
1. Lore de Fauconberg 

 

Gerard de L’Isle (Robert25, Robert de Insula, III26, 

Robert, II27, Robert, I28) born c 1248 in Kingston Lisle, 
Berkshire died November 30, 1288 in Mundford, Norfolk. He 
married Alice de Segrave (Henry d'Armentieres, III25, 
Geofrey26, Henry, II27, David28, Henry29) born c 1255 in 
Stowe, Northamptonshire died February 1315 in Barton 
Seagrave. They had the following children: 
 
1. Sir Warren de L’Isle 

2. Matilda (1285-1368) married John Stoner 
3. John 
4. Gerard (1271-1323)  
 

Robert de Willoughby (Sir William25, Robert26, 

William27, Hugh28, John29, Ralph30) 1st Baron Willoughby 
d’Eresby born c 1273 in d’Eresby, Lincolnshire died March 

25, 1317 in d’Eresby. He married Margaret 
Deincourt daughter of Sir Edmund Deincourt (see 

below) born c 1270 in Dunster, Somerset died October 18, 
1333 in Willoughby. They had the following children: 
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1. Sir John Willoughby 

2. Nicholas  
3. Johanna (1314-1350) married Gilbert de Umfreville 
 

Peter de Roscelyn (Thomas25, William26) born c 

1272 in Edgefield, Norfolk died 1308. He married Mabel 
born c 1275 in Edgefield died 1307 in Edgefield. They had 
the following children: 
 
1. Joan de Roscelyn 

2. Thomas 
3. Margery 
4. Daughter 
5. Alice 
6. Maud married twice 
7. Mary 
 

Robert de Ufford (Sir Robert25, Sir John de 

Paytoin26, John27, Nigel28, John29, Reginald30, _) 1st Baron 
Ufford born June 11 1279 in Ufford, Suffolk died September 
9, 1316 in Parham, Suffolk. He was summoned to 
parliament 4 Mar 1309, whereby he is held to have become 

Lord Ufford. He married Cecily de Valoines (Robert, 

II25, Robert26, Thomas27, Theobald28, Hamo29) born c 1284 
in Thurston, Suffolk died July 16, 1325 in Stow, Suffolk. 
They had the following children: 
 
1. Robert de Ufford, III 

2. William (1300-1382)  
3. Sir Ralph (1302-1346) Married Maud of Lancaster 
4. Agnes married Sir John de Braose 
5. Alice (1310-1354) married Sir Thomas Pabenham 
6. Lora (1290-1320) married Phillip Heveningham, II 
7. Edmund 
 

Sir Walter de Norwich (Geoffrey25, Walter26, 

Herbert Henry27) Baron of the Exchequer born c 1274 in 
Mettingham, Suffolk, died c 1329 in Norwich, Norfolk. He 

married twice. With Catherine de Hedersete (Sir 

John25, Simon26, Herbert27) born c 1275 in Mettingham died 
October 1343 in Norwich, they had the following children: 
 
1. Margaret de Norwich 

2. Sir John (1298-1362) married multiple 
3. Katherine (1306-1381) married William de la Pole 
4. Alice (1311-1342) married William de Kerdeston 
5. Roger  
6. Cecily married Roger de Huntingfield 
 

John de Skipwith (Sir John25, Sir William26, Sir 

Reginald27, Sir Jeffrey de Schypwith28, Patrick de 
Stuteville29, _) born c 1260 in Beakby, Lincolnshire died c 

1336 in Lincolnshire. He married Margaret de 
Flinton born c 1278 in Lincolnshire. They had the 

following children: 
 
1. Sir William de Skipwith 

2. John 
 

 
 

Sir Ralph FitzSimon (Simon FitzAdam25, Sirmon 

FitzAdam26, Adam FitzSimon27, William28) born 1274 in 
North Ornsby, Lincoln died 1322 in Ormsby. He married 

Margaret FitzRalph born 1278 in Ornsby. They had 

the following children: 
 
1. Margaret FitzSimon 

2. Sir Simon FitzRalph 
3. Richard FitzRalph Ormsby 
 

Sir William de Hiltoft (Sir William25) born 1260 in 

Ingoldmells, Lincolnshire died 1295 in Lincolnshire. He 

married Agnes de Willoughby (Thomas de 

Mamby25, Sir William de Willoughby26, Robert27, William28, 
Hugh29, John30, _) born 1251 in Willoughby, Lincolnshire 
died 1296 in Lincolnshire. They had the following child: 
 
1. Sir William de Hitoft 

 

John le Strange (John, IV25, John, III26, John, II27, 

John,I28, Roald/Roland29, Guy30) Baron Strange of Knockyn 
born c 1253 in Ellesmere, Shropshire died August 8, 1309 

in Walton, Warwichshire. He married twice. With Maud 
de Wauton (John25, Simon26, Herbert27, Richard28, 

Gilbert29, Lord Waldeve30, _) born c 1270 in Walton, 
Warwick died April 1, 1324 in Ellesmere they had the 
following children: 
 
1. John le Strange 

2. Eubulus (1286-1335) married Alice de Lacy 
3. Hamon (1289-1317) married Margaret de Vernon 
4. Elizabeth (1310- ) married Gruffudd ap Madog Crupl 
 

John de Ingham, II (Oliver25, Walter26, John27, 

Andrew28, Hugh29) born 1250 in Ingham died April 1310 in 

Ingham. He married Margery born c 1255. They had the 

following child: 
 
1. Sir Oliver de Ingham 

 

Eudo la Zouche (Sir Roger25, Alain26, Geoffrey,I27, 

Eudes,II28, Geoffrey,I29, _)   Lord of Cantelou born c 1238 in 
Ashby la Zouche, Leichestershire fied April 28, 1279 in 

Ashby. He married twice. With Unknown they had the 

following child: 
 
1. Elizabeth la Zouche 

 

John FitzAlan (John25, John26, William27, William28, 

Alan fitzFlaald29, Flaald fitzFlaald30, _) Earl of Arundel born 
September 14, 1246 in Arundel, Sussex died March 18, 
1272 in Clun, Shropshire. 7th Earl of Arundel (14 
September 1246 – 18 March 1272) was an English 
nobleman. He was also feudal Lord of Clun and Oswestry in 
the Welsh Marches. 
 

He married Isabella de Mortimer (Roger25, Sir 

Ralph26, Roger27, Hugh28, Hugh29, Ralph, Sr.30, _) born 
1248 in Wigmore, Herefordshire died 1292 in Sussex. They 
had the following children: 
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1. Joan (1260- ) 
2. Richard FitzAlan 

3. Maud (1263-1325) married twice 
4. John 
 

Tommaso Saluzzo, I (Manfred, IV25, Boniface26, 

Manfred, II de Vasto27, Manfred, I28, Bonifacio29, Oddone30, 
_) born 1244 in Cuneo, Piedmont, Italy died December 3, 
1296 in Cuneo. Fourth margrave of Saluzzo from 1244 to 
his death. Under the reign of Thomas, Saluzzo blossomed, 
achieving a greatness which had eluded his ancestors. He 
crafted a state whose borders remained unchanged for over 
two centuries. He extended the march to include 
Carmagnola. He was often at odds with Asti and he was a 
prime enemy of the Charles of Anjou and his Italian 
pretensions. During his tenure, he made Saluzzo a free city, 
giving it a podestà to govern in his name. He defended his 
castles and roccaforti (strongholds) vigorously and built 
many new ones in the cities. He was succeeded by his son 
Manfred. 
 

He married Aloisia de Ceva (Giorgio25, Guglielmo 

II26, Guglielmo I27, Anselmo I28, Bonifacio del Vasto29, 
Oddone30, _) born 1240 in Saluzzo died in Revello. They 
had the following children: 
 
1. Manfredo, IV (1262-1340) 
2. Eleanora (1265-1315) 
3. Alice of Saluzzo 

4. Violante (1270-1339) 
5. Filippo (1273-1324) 
6. Giovanni (1260-1344) 
 

John de Warenne (William25, Hamelin26, Geoffrey 

V27, King Fulk V28,_) 6th Earl of Surrey born August 1231 in 
Warren, Sussex died September 27, 1304 in Surrey. He 
succeeded his father in 1240 as Earl of Surrey. He was one 
of the guardians of the realm on the death of King Henry III, 
until the return of Edward I from crusade. He was appointed 
keeper of the realm of Scotland 3 Sep 1296, but never 
assumed the post as he was defeated by the Scots at the 
battle of Stirling [1446]. 
 

He married twice. With Alix de Lusignan (Hugh X25, 

Hugh IX26, Hugh27, Hugh VIII28, Hugh VII29, Hugh VI30, _) 
born c 1224 in Lusignan, France died February 9, 1256 in 
Warren, Sussex they had the following children: 
 
1. Eleanor (1251-1282) married Henry de Percy 
2. Sir William de Warenne 

 

Robert de Vere (Hugh25, Robert26, Alberic27, Lord 

Alberic, II28, Aubrey, I29) 5th Earl of Oxford born c 1240 in 
Hedingham, Essex died September 1296 in Castle 
Hedingham. He was among the followers of Simon de 
Montfort during the Second Barons' War, and was with 
Simon's son, Hugh, when Edward I attacked Kenilworth 
Castle prior to the Battle of Evesham. de Vere's title and 
property were forfeited, but restored shortly afterwords by 
the Dictum of Kenilworth. When he died in 1296, he was 
succeeded by his son Robert de Vere, 6th Earl of Oxford. 
 

He married Alice de Saunford (Gilbert25, Sir John 

I26, John27, Radulfus28, Thomas II29, Thomas I30) born 
February 22, 1251 in Great Hormead, Buntingford died 
September 7, 1317 in Dunnon. They had the following 
children: 
 
1. Joan de Vere 

2. Robert (1257-1331) married Margaret Mortimer 
3. Hugh (1258-1319)  
4. Hawise  
5. Gilbert (1263-1289) 
6. Thomas  
7. Philip  
8. Alfonso (1266-1329) married Jane de Foliot 
9. Simon (1268-1270) 
10. John (1269-1328) 
11. Mary married Edmund Gedding 
12. Lora married Reginald de Argentine 
 

William de Tunstall (Thomas25,Roger26, Alan27, 

Achany28, Copsi29, Arkil30) born 1222 in Tunstall, Lancashire 

died 1246 in Lancashire. He married Eda de 
Cansfield (John25, William26, Ingrid27) born c 1226 in 

Lancashire. They had the following children: 
 
1. John de Tunstall 

2. Matthew 
3. William 
 

Lord Michael de Haverington (Thomas25, 

Robert de Hafrinctuna26, Osulf of Flemingby27) born c 122 in 
Harington died 1297 in Flemingby, Cumberland. He married 

Aline Eleanor de Fleming born c 1236/46 died 

1293. They had the following child: 
 
1. Sir Robert de Haverington 

 

Sir Richard de Cansfield (John25, William de 

Cancefield26, Ingrid de Cantsfield27) Lord of Cancefield, and 
Farlet. born 1226 in Aldingham, Lancashire died 1269 in 

England. He married Alina le Fleming (William25, 

Michael26, William27, Michael II28, Sir Michael29, William30, _) 
born c 1236 in Aldingham died c 1289 in Ulverston, 
Lancashire. They had the following children: 
 
1. Agnes de Cansfield 

2. Sir John 
3. William drowned in River Severn 
 

Thomas Banstre (Sir Robert25, Sir Thurston26, 

Robert27, Robert of Newton-le-Willows28, Sir Thurston, II29, 
Thurston30, _) born c 1233 in Chester, Cheshire died 1300 

in Melling, Lancashire. He married Alianore de 
Betham (Thomas25, Ralph26) born c 1235 in Beetham, 

Westmoreland died 1265 in Farleton, Lancashire. They had 
the following child: 
 

1. Thomas Banastre 

 

 



6 

Alan de Singleton (William25, Alan26, Richard27, 

Uctred28, Huck29, Ucke30) born 1231 in Lancashire died c 
1292 in Chingle Hall, Lancashire. He married twice. With 

Katherine de Lancashire born 1245 he had the 

following children: 
 
1. Joan de Singleton 

2. Ranulf 
3. Randle married Mabel Boteler 
4. Gilbert (1274-1326) married Isabelle 
5. Henry 
 

Sir Robert de Holland (Matthew25, Siward26, Ulf27) 

born c 1197 in Upholland, Lancashire died July 23, 1242 in 

Upholland. He married Cecily de Columbers 
(Alan25, William26, Ranulphus28, Guillaume29) born c 1201 in 
Hale, Lancashire died c 1298 in Upholland. They had the 
following children: 
 
1. Thurston de Holland 

2. Matthew  
3. Roger  
4. Richard  
5. Adam (1228-1269) married Christiana de Bussell 
6. William 
7. Margaret 
 

Adam Kellett (Adam25, Osbert de Kellet26, Adam27, 

Orme28) born 1203 in Garstang, Lancashire died 1272 in 

Garstang. He married Maude de Clifford (Sir 

Roger25, Walter26, Walter FitzRichard27, Richard FitzPons28, 
Pons FitzPons29, Pons FitzWilliam30, _) born c 1208 in 
Garstang died 1239 in Garstang. They had the following 
child: 
 
1. Elinor Kellett 

 

Adam l’Engleys (William25, Richard26) born c 1237 in 

Cumberland died c 1275. He married Unknown and had 

the following child: 
 
1. William English, I 

 

Henry de Warcop (Richard25, Alan26) born 1249 in 

Warcop, Cumberland died 1324. He married Gundreda 
de Helbeck born 1255 in Warcop died 1274 in Picardie, 

France. They had the following child: 
 
1. Thomas de Warcop 

 

Sir Richard le Brun (Richard25) born c 1256 in 

Drubagh, Cumberland died March 25, 1313. He married 

Unknown and had the following child: 

 
1. Sir Robert le Brun 

 

Gilbert de la Legh (Michael25) born 1255 in England 

died 1336 in England. He married Alice Vernon born 

1257 in Knutsford, Cheshire died 1336. They had the 

following children: 
 
1. John de la Legh 

2. Thomas 
 

Richard Towneley (Geoffrey of Whalley25, Robert26, 

Henry27, Cudwlphus28, Liwlphus29, _) born 1215/18 in 
Burnley, Lancashire died 1289/92 in Towneley, Lancashire. 

He married Cecilia de Thunlaig born c 1250 in 

Whalley, Lancashire died 1304 in Whalley. They had the 
following children: 
 
1. Agnes born c 1283 
2. Peter born c 1288 
3. Alice born 1285 married Robert Hopkinson 
4. Cecilia Towneley 

5. Nicholas  
6. Isabel married Philip de Clayton 
7. Ursula 
 

John Lawrence (Thomas25, Robert26, Sir Robert27, 

Robert28, Robert29, Robert30) born 1255 in Ashton Hall, 
Lancashire died 1317 in Ashton Hall. He accompanied his 
sovereign, Richard Coeur de Lion, to the war of the 
Crusades, in the Holy Land, and so distinguished himself in 
the siege of Acre that he was knighted Sir Robert of Ashton 

Hall. He married Margaret Chesford born c 1255 in 

Ashton Hall died in 1351. They had the following children: 
 
1. John Lawrence, Jr. 

2. William married Alice de Haydock 
3. Alice 
4. Sir Robert 
5. Edmund 
 

Robert de Washington, Jr. (Robert, Sr. 25, 

William, III26, Sir Walter27, William28, William Fitz Patric29, Sir 
Patric Fitz Dolfin de Offerton30, _) born c 1296 in Carnforth, 

Lancashire died 1248 in Carnforth. He married Agnes 
le Gentyl born c 1300 in Ellel Manor, Lancashire died 

1346 in Carnforth. They had the following children: 
 
1. Robert Washington, III 

2. John (1330-1407) married Joan de Croft 
3. Thomas 
4. Edmund 
 

William de Boothe (Adam25, Adam26) born 1232 in 

Branston, Lincolnshire died 1275 in Lancashire. He married 

Sibil de Brereton (Sir Ralph25, Sir William26, Ralph27, 

William I28, Ranulphus I29, Ralph30, _) born c 1236 in 
Brereton, Cheshire. They had the following children: 
 
1. Thomas de Boothe 

2. Sibyl born January 3, 1276 
3. John 
 

Sir Gilbert de Barton (William de Nothan25, 

Gilbert26, Reginald27, Ansculf28) born c 1240 in Barton, 
Lancashire died c 1275 in Notton, Yorkshire. Edward III 
granted a deed of confirmation to the abbot and convent of 
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Whalley of various grants of lands, including those of Gilbert 
de Barton of all the land of Monithornes and of half the 
wood of Westwood. 
 

He married Cecilia de Notton born c 1250 in Barton 

died c 1290 in Barton. They had the following children: 
 
1. Amery (1265-1295) married Sir Roger de Pilkington 
2. Gilbert de Barton 

 

Sir William de Venables (Sir Roger25, Hugh26, 

William27, Giulbert28, Gilbert29, Gilbert30, William31, Gilbert32) 
born c 1235 in Kinderton Cum, Hulme, Cheshire died July 

12m 1291 in Kinderton. He married twice. With Margaret 
de Dutton (Sir Thomas25, Sir Hugh26, Hugh27, Hugh28, 

Hugh FitzOdard29, Odard30, _) born c 1236 in Dutton, 
Cheshire died 1292 they had the following children: 
 
1. Hugh de Venables 

2. Sir William (1257-1313) married twice 
3. Margaret 
4. Catharine  
5. Elizabeth (1265-?) married Richard Done 
 

Ralph de Vernon (Ralph25, Warin26, Richard 

Osebroke27, Warin28, Hugh29, Guillume30, _) born 1241 in 
Northwich, Cheshire died July 1325 in Bostock, Cheshire. 

He married Mary de Dacre (Ralph25, Thomas26, 

William Beaumont27, Richard Bardolf28, Humphrey29) born c 
1260 in Dacre, Cumberland died c 1289 in Bostock. They 
had the following children: 
 
1. Alice (1250-1270) married Sir Richard de Baguley 
2. Nicholas (1252-1290)  
3. Richard (1258-1325) married Margaret  
4. Roesia (1263-1359) married twice 
5. Katherine (1265-1300) married Sir Hamon de Massey 
6. Hugh 
7. Agatha de Vernon 

8. Thomas (1290-1336) married Joan 
9. Nickolda 
 

Sir Adam de Houghton, III (Sir Adam, II25, Adam 

de Hocton, I26, _) born c 1254 in Hoghton, Lancashire died 

1280 in Hoghton. He married twice. With Avicia de 
Howick born (Adam25, Bryan26)  c 1233 in Sefton, 

Lancashire died 1265 in Lancashire they had the following 
children: 
 
1. Sir Richard de Houghton 

2. Thomas 
 

Sir William de Lea (Henry25, John26, Henry27, 

Warin28, Gilbert FitzKetel29, _) born c 1258 in Lea Hall, 
Lancashire died April 1302 in Lea Hall. He married 

Clemence de Banastre (Sir Robert25, Sir Robert26, 

Sir Thurston27, Robert28, Robert Newton-le-Willows29, Sir 
Thurston30, _) born c 1260 in Manastre Manor, Chashire 
died 1298 in Mollington, Chashire. They had the following 
children: 
 

1. Sybill de Lea 

2. Henry (1285-1315) 
 

Nicholas de Ludlow (Matthew25, Lord Henricus26, 

Willelnaus27, Rogerius Junerious28, Rogerius29, Willelmus30, 
_) born c 1235 in Ludlow Castle, Shropshire died 1278. 
Wool merchant to Edward I. He married twice. With 

Marjery they had the following children: 

 
1. John (1247/83-1294) married Isobel Borrey 
2. Sir Lawrence (1250-1294) married Agnes de Weston 
3. Sir Thomas de Ludlow 

 

Philip de Marmion (Robert, V25, Robert, IV26, 

Robert, III27, Robert, II28) born 185/19 in Tamworth, 
Staffordshire died 1291 in London. He married twice. With 

Joan de Kilpeck (Hugh25, John26, Sir Henry27, Sir 

Hugh28, Sir William29) born c 1208 in Kilpeck, Herefordshire 
died c 1243 in Tamworth they had the following children: 
 
1. Maud married Sir Ralph de Botilier 
2. Macerie (1245-1292) married Ralph de Cromwell, II 
3. Joan de Marmion 

 

John Conyers (Humphrey25, Sir John26, Galfrid27, 

Roger de Gigneries28, Roger de Conyers29, Roger30, 
Roger31, Roger32) Lord Sockburn born 1255 in Sockburn, 
Durham died 1303 in Conyers, Yorkshire. He married 

Scolastica de Cotam born c 1255 in 

Northumberland died 1298 in Sockburn. They had the 
following children: 
 
1. John Conyers 

2. Sir Roger (1280-1323) married Alice Conyers 
 

William de Aton, II (William, I25, Sir Gilbert26, Sir 

Gilbert, II27, Gilbert, I28) born c 1250 in West Ayton, 

Yorkshire died 1298 in West Ayton. He married Isabel 
de Vere (Sir Simon25, Walter26, Adam de Goushill27, 

Robert FitzErmeis28, Ermeis29, Piers30, _) born c 1256 in 
Goxhill, Lincolnshire died c 1314 in Sproatley, Yorkshire. 
They had the following children: 
 
1. Isabel (1257-1281) married Sir Roger d’Arcy 
2. Elizabeth de Aton 

3. Sir Gilbert (1289-1350) married Margerie de Vesci 
 

William de Percy, III (William,II25, Walter26, 

William27, Robert28, Arnald29, Sir Geoffrey30, _) born c 1260 
in Kildale, Yorkshire died April 22, 1295 in Yorkshire. He 

married Johanna de Neville born 1261 in Multon, 

Yorkshire. They had the following child: 
 
1. Alexander de Percy 

 

William de Colevyle (Phillip, III25, Phillip, II26, Phillip, 

I27, Robert28) born 1229 died 1299. He married 

Unknown. They had the following child: 

 
1. Robert de Colevyle 
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Sir William Saint Quintin (Geoffrey25, Galfred26, 

William27, William28, Alexander29, Herbert30) born c 1327 in 
Harpham, Yorkshire died 1379 in Harpham. He married 

Elizabeth de Thweng (Marmaduke V25, Edmund26, 

Sir John27, Sir Marmaduke28, Sir Robert29, Sir Marmaduke30, 
_) born c 1326 in Harpham died 1380 in Harpham. They 
had the following children: 
 
1. John Saint Quintin, Sr. 

2. Alice born c 1351 
3. Joan (1353-1390)  
4. Agnes born c 1357 
5. Maud born c 1360 
6. Matilda born c 1363 
 

Adam de Welles (Robert25, William26, Robert 

FitzWilliam de Welles27, William FitzWalter28, Walter 
FitzRagemer29, Ragemer30) 1st Lord of Welles born 1260 in 
North Elmsall, Yorkshire died September 1, 1311 in 

Greenfield, Lincolnshire. He married Joan d'Engayne 
(Sir John25, Vtalis Viel II26, Richard II27, Richard I28, Viel29, 
Sir Richard30, _) born in Cockington died June 1, 1315 in 
Greenfield. They had the following children: 
 
1. Robert (1296-1320) married twice 
2. Joan married William Coggeshall 
3. Adam de Welles 

4. Sir William  
5. Sir John (1310-1361) 
 

Thomas Bardolf (Hugh25, Willial26, Lord William, Sr.27 

Duon28, Tom29, Sir William30, _)   2nd Baron Bardoff born 
October 11, 1282 in Watton-at-Stone, Hertforshire, died 
December 23, 1328 in Watton-at-Stone. He married twice. 

With Agnes de Grandison (William25, Amadeus26, 

Pierre I27, Ebles IV28, Ebles III29, Barthelemy II30, _)  born c 
1289 in Bletsoe died December 11, 1357 in Ruskington, 
Lincolnshire they had the following children. 
 
1. Barbara (1308-1414) married Roger de Lewknor 
2. Sir John (1311-1363) married Elizabeth d’Amory 
3. Thomas 
4. Margaret Bardolf 

5. Edmund  
6. Anne married Sir William de Clifford 
7. Alice  
8. Cecily (1324-1386) married twice 
 

William de Ros (Robert25, Sir William26, Robert27, 

Everard, II28, Robert29, Piers30, _) 1st Lord de Ros of 
Helmsley born June 27, 1255 in Helmsley died August 8, 
1316 in Westow, North Yorkshire. In 1291 he was a 
candidate for the crown of Scotland. He was created 1st 
Lord de Ros of Helmsley [England by writ] on 6 February 
1298/99. In 1301 he was granted Wark Castle. He held the 
office of Joint Warden of Northumberland in 1307. He held 
the office of Joint Lord and Warden in Scotland in 1308. 
 

He married Matilda (Maud) de Vaux (John25, 

Oliver26, Robert27, William FitzRobert28, Robert de 
Vallibus29, Seigneur Robert30, _) born 1257 in Catterlen, 

Cumberlain died August 16, 1316 in Pentney, Norfolk. They 
had the following children: 
 
1. Agnes (1285-1328) married Baron Payne de Tibetot 
2. William de Ros 

3. Margaret (1298-1357) married twice 
 

Bartholomew de Badlesmere (Guncelin25, 

Bartholomew26, Gunselm27) born 1275 in Chilham Castle, 
Kent diede April 14, 1322 in Leeds Castle, Kent. English 
nobleman, was the son and heir of Gunselm de Badlesmere 
(died 1301), and fought in the English army both in France 
and Scotland during the later years of the reign of Edward I 
of England. In 1307 he became governor of Bristol Castle. 
Edward II appointed him steward of his household. 
Badlesmere made a compact with some other noblemen to 
gain supreme influence in the royal council. Although very 
hostile to Thomas, Earl of Lancaster, Badlesmere helped to 
make peace between the king and the earl in 1318, and 
was a member of the middle party which detested alike 
Edward's minions, like the Despensers, and his violent 
enemies like Lancaster. The king's conduct, however, drew 
him to the side of the earl, and he had already joined 
Edward's enemies when, in October 1321, his wife, 
Margaret de Clare, Lady Badlesmere refused to admit 
Queen Isabella to her husband's castle at Leeds in Kent. 
The king assaulted and captured the castle, seized and 
imprisoned Lady Badlesmere, and civil war began. After the 
defeat of the Earl of Lancaster at the Battle of 
Boroughbridge, Badlesmere was captured, attainted, and 
hanged at Blean near Canterbury on April 14, 1322. His 
head was displayed on the Burgh Gate at Canterbury. 
 

He married Margaret de Clare (Thomas25, Richard26, 

Gilbert27, Richard28, Roger29, Richard FitzGilbert30, _) born 
April 1, 1287 in Bunratty Castle, Connaught, Ireland died 
January 3, 1333 in London. They had the following children: 
 
1. Ralph  
2. Margery de Badlesmere 

3. Maud (1310-1366) married twice 
4. Elizabeth (1313-1356) married twice 
5. Giles (1314-1338) married Elizabeth de Brienne 
6. Margaret (1315-1344) married Sir John Tiptoft 
 

John de Mowbray (Roger25, Roger, III26, William27, 

Nele (Nigel), II28, Sir Roger, I29) 2nd Baron Mowbray born 
September 4 1286 in Chamb, Norfolk died March 23, 1322 
in York. De Mowbray served in the Scottish wars of Edward 
I. The baron held such offices as sheriff of Yorkshire, 
governor of the city of York, a warden of the Scottish 
marches, governor of Malton and Scarborough Castles. He 
took part in the rebellion of Thomas, Earl of Lancaster. He 
was captured at the battle of Boroughbridge and 
subsequently hanged at York. 
 

He married Aliva de Braose (William25, Sir William26, 

Sir John27, William IV28, William III29, William II30, _) born c 
1290 in Gower, Glamorganshire, Wales died August 21, 
1331 in Swansea, Glamorganshire. They had the following 
children: 
 
1. Geoffrey 
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2. Christiana (1305-1363) married twice 
3. Roger 
4. Margaret 
5. Sir John de Mowbray 

6. Alexander (1314-1368) married Elizabeth Wandesford 
7. Elizabeth (1320-1387) married Thomas Ingleby 
 

Henry Plantagenet (Edmund25, King Henry, III26, 

King John, I27, King Henry, II28, Geoffrey, V29, King Fulk, 
V30, _) 3rd Earl of Leicester and Lancaster born c 1261 in 
Grosmont Castle, Monmouthshire, Wales died September 
22, 1345 in Leicestershire. Lord of Monmouth and 
Threecastles Steward of England Constable of 
Abergavenny and Kenilworth Castles 1326 Chief Guardian 
of the King 1327 Captain-General of the Marches towards 
Scotland 1327 Councillor of Regency 1345.  
 

He married Maud de Chaworth (Sir Patrick VI25, 

Patrick26, Payne27, Payne28, Payne29, Patrice III30, _) born 
February 2, 1282 in Kidwelly, Carmarthenshire, Wales died 
December 3, 1322 in Mottisfnt, Hampshire. They had the 
following children: 
 
1. Isabel (1308-1347) married Roger de Flor 
2. Henry (1310-1361) married Isabel de Beaumont 
3. Maud (1310-1377) married twice 
4. Eleanor (1311-1372) married twice 
5. Joan Plantagenet 
6. Mary (1320-1362) married Henry Percy 

 

Sir Stephen de Segrave (John25, Nicholas26, Sir 

Gilbert, II27, Sir Stephen28, Lord Gilbert29, Hereward, III30, _) 
3rd Baron of Segrave born c 1291 in Segrave, 
Leichestershire died October 4, 1325 in Chacomb Priory, 
Northamtonshire. This nobleman, in the life-time of his 
father, having been taken prisoner in the wars of Scotland, 
(9th Edward I.,) obtained from the king, in consideration of 
his services there, the grant of one hundred pounds towards 
the liquidation of his ransom. He was subsequently much 
engaged in the Scottish wars, and in the 24th of the same 
reign was constable of the English army in that country. The 
next year he was by indenture retained to serve Roger le 
Bigod, Earl of Norfolk, with six knights, himself accounted, 
as well in time of peace ae in war, for the term of his whole 
life, in England, Wales, and Scotland; in time of peace with 
six horses, so long as the earl should think fit, taking 
Bouche of Court for himself and his knights, and for his 
esquires, hay and oats ; as abo livery for six more horses, 
and wages for six, grooms and their horses; likewise for 
himself two robes yearly, as well in time of peace as war, as 
for a banneret; and for his five knights, as for his other 
bachelors« vis.» two yearly. Moreover, in time of war he 
was bound to bring with him his five knights with twenty 
horses; and in consideration thereof, to receive for himself 
and his company, with all those horses, forty shillings per 
day, but if he should bring no more than six horses, then 
thirty-two shillings: it being likewise agreed that the horses 
should be valued, to the end that a fair allowance might be 
made for any which should be lost in the i service. For the 
performance of this covenant he had a grant of the manor of 
Lodene, in the county of Norfolk. In the 96th of Edward I. his 
lordship was again in Scotland, and had a principal 
command at the battle of Faukirk. In three years after he 

obtained license to make a castle at his manor house, of 
Bretteby, in the county of Derby, and he waa next 
constituted governor of Berwick-upon-Tweed as also 
warden of Scotland. Subsequently we find him with King 
Edward at the celebrated siege of Caerlaverok. After the 
accession of Edward II he was again made warden of 
Scotland, and within j a short time, attending the king into 
that usual theatre of war, was amongst the worsted in the 
great defeat sustained by the English arras at Bannockbum, 
and was made prisoner by the Scots, who detained him for 
a year, until he was exchanged for Thomas de Moram, and 
other prisoners of that realm, who were incarcerated in 
London. His lordship eventually lost his life in Gascony, 
whither he was sent by the king, who had conceived some 
displeasure against him, for the escape of Roger Mortimer 
out of the Tower of London, under pretence of defending 
those parts, with Edmund, Earl of Kent, and others; where, 
being a great mortality, he died 1325. 
 

He married twice. With Alice FitzAlan (Richard25, 

John26, John27, John28, William29, William30, _) born c 1289 
in Arundel, Sussex died December 12, 1325 they had the 
following children: 
 
1. John Segrave 

2. Edmund 
3. Stephen 
 

Thomas of Brotherton (King Edward I25, King 

Henry III26, King John I27, King Henry II28, Geoffrey V29, King 
Fulk V30, _) 1st Earl of Norfolk born June 1, 1300 in 
Brotherton, Yorkshire died August 1338 in Berkeley Castle, 

Glouchestershire. He married twice. With Alice de 
Hales (Sir Roger25, Ralph26, Walter27, Lord William28, 

Lord Roger29, Lord Ranolf30, _) born 1304 in Harwick, Essex 
died May 8 1326 in Bosham, Sussex they had the following 
children: 
 
1. Edward (1319-1334) married Beatrice de Mortimer 
2. Alice (1324-1351) married Edward Montagu 
3. Margaret of Brotherton 

 

Reiner de Waterton (William25, Reiner26) born 1272 

in Waterton, Lincolnshire died 1310. He married 

Elizabeth born 1272 died 1316. They had the following 

child: 
 
1. William de Waterton 

 

Roger de Newmarch (Adam25, John de Novo-

Foro26, Adam de Newmarch27) born c 1250 in Womersley, 
Yorkshire died March 1352 in Womersley. He married twice. 

With Matilda born 1272 they had the following child: 

 
1. Elizabeth de Newmarch 

 

Adam de Methley (John25, William26, Alan27, 

Randulph28) born 1328 died c 1369. He married Isabel 
and had the following children: 
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1. Thomas de Methley 

2. John (1364-1427) 
 

Robert Everingham (Sir Adam25, Sir Robert26, 

Adam27, William28, Thomas29) Lord of Paramount of 
Rouston born February 9, 1255 in Laxton, Nottinghamshire 
died July 21, 1287 in Sherburn, Yorkshire. He did homage 
and had livery of his father's lands, 9 February 1280/1, 
being then aged 24. He was summoned for Military Service 
frorn 6 April 1282 to 14 March 1282, to attend the King at 
Shrewsbury, 28 June 1283, and to a Military Council, 14 
June 1287, by writs directed Roberto de Everingham. He 
was sometirne hereditary Keeper of Sherwood Forest. 
 

He married Alice de la Hyde (Robert25, Richard26, 

Roger27, Gilbert28, John29, Ralph30, _) born 1260 in Laxton 
died April 1, 1326 in Laxton. They had the following 
children: 
 
1. Sir Robert (1275-1316) married Lucie de Thweng 
2. Adam de Everingham 

3. Thomas born c 1286 
 

Sir Roger de la Warre, I (John25, Jordan26, Sir 

John27, Jordan28, Sir John29, Jordan30, _) 1st Baron de la 
Warren and Lord of Isefield born 1250 in Wickwar, 
Glouchestershire died June 20, 1320 in Isfield Manor, 

Sussex. He married Clarice de Tregoz born c 1250 

in Ewyas Harold, Hereford died August 28, 1300 in 
Brislington, Somerset. They had the following children: 
 
1. Clarice de la Warre 

2. Roger, II (1280-1318) 
3. Sir John (1276-1347) married Joan de Grelle 
 

Lord Henry de Grey (John25, Sir Richard26, Henry27, 

Richard28, Anchitel29, Lord Richard30, _) 1st Baron Codnor 
born c 1260 in Codnor, Derbyshire died September 1308 in 
Aylesford, Kent. He married twice. With Eleanore de 
Courtenay born c 1263 in Okehampton, Devonshire died 
June 6 1301 in Codnor, they had the following children: 
 
1. Richard de Grey 

2. Lucy (1285-1334) married John de Somery 
 

Lord Sir Robert FitzPayn (Sir Robert, I25, Sir 

Roger26, Lord Sir Robert27, Payne FitzJohn28)  1st Baron of 
Llanvair born 1254 in Nether, Gwent, died August 22 , 1315 
in Cheddon, Somerset. In July 1277 he proffered service---
himself and three others---pro patre suo infirmo ut dicit, 
against Llewelyn. He was aged 26 and more, or 27, at his 
father's death. The King took his homage, and he had livery 
of his father's lands, 27 May 1281. He was with the King in 
the Army of Wales in 1282, at the battle of Falkirk, 22 July 
1298, and in the Army of Scotland in 1300, 1303, and 1306, 
being at the siege of Carlaverock in July 1300, and Marshal 
of the King's Army citra mare Scocle in 1303. He was 
summoned for Military Service from 24 May 1282 to 30 
June 1314, to attend the King at Salisbury, 26 January 
1296/7, to attend the Coronation., 18 January 1307/8, to a 
Council, 8 January 1308/9, and to Parliament from 6 
February 1298/9 to 24 October 1314, by writs directed 

Roberto filio Pagani, whereby,he is held to have become 
LORD FITZPAYN. As Robertus filius Pagani dominus de 
Launver, he took part in the Barons' Letter to the Pope, 12 
February 1300 /1. He was appointed Constable of Corfe 
Castle, 20 March 1304/5, during pleasure. He married 
Isabel, sister and coheir of Sir Richard DE CLIFFORD, and 
daughter of Sir John DE CLIFFORD, both of Frampton-on-
Severn, co. Gloucester. In 1305 John de Maundeville 
granted the manor of Marshwood and the hundred of 
Whitchurch, Dorset, to him and Isabel his wife, and his 
heirs. On 12 March 1307/8 the King granted him the 
custody of the manors of Stogursey and Rodway, and the 
hundred of Cannington, Somerset, then in the King's hand. 
He was Constable of Winchester Castle, 16 March 1307/8 
to 15 May 1314. Steward of the King's Household, 11 March 
1307/8 to 14 December 1310. He was sent, with Otes de 
Graunson and others, on a mission to the Pope, in March 
1308 /9. On 9 February 1309/10 the King granted him the 
manor of Norton St. Walery, Hants, for life, but on 16 
September 1312 gave him, in its stead, the manor of 
Kingsbury and the hundred of Horethorne, &c., Somerset, 
also for life. He was appointed Keeper of the Forest South 
of Trent, 7 December 1311, during pleasure. In May 1313 
he accompanied the King to France. He died 22 August 
1315. On 18 October 1315 his widow had livery of the 
manors which she and her husband had held jointly, her 
fealty being respited. She was living in 13I9. 
 

He married Isabella de Clifford (John25, Hugh26, 

Richard, Jr.27, Richard, Sr.28, Walter FitzRichard29, Richard 
FitzPons30, _) born c 1256 in Frampton-on-Severn, 
Glouchesatershire died c 1319 in Marshwood, Dorsetshire. 
They had the following children: 
 
1. Joan FitzPayn 

2. Robert, III (1295-1354) married Maud de Badlesmere 
3. Roberge 
 

William FitzThomas, Sr. (Sir Thomas 

FitzWilliam25, Sir William26, William FitzGodric27, Godric Fitz 
Ketelborn28, Ketelborn29, William FitzWilliam30) born c 1214 
in Emley, Yorkshire died c 1294 in Sprotbrough, Yorkshire. 

He married Agnes de Grey (see Lord Henry de Grey) 

born c 1212 in Codnor, Derbyshire died in Codnor. They 
had the following child: 
 
1. William FitzWilliam 

 

Sir Edmund Deincourt (John25, Oliver, II26, 

Oliver27, John28, Walter, II29, Lord Ralph30, _) 8th Lord 
Eyncourt born c 1256 in Blankney, Lincolnshire died 
January 6, 1326 in Wmley, Yorkshire. He married Isabel de 
Mohun born 1243 in Dunster Castle, Somerset died 1280 in 
Dunster.  They had the following children: 
 

1. Lord John (1265-1326) 
2. Margaret (1270-1333) married Robert de 

Willoughby 
3. William (1273-1314) 
4. Isabel Deincourt 
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Ralph de Reresby (Isadore25, Alex26, Sir Adam27) 

born c 1248 in Reresby Manor, Derbyshire died 1291 in 

Ormsby, Lincolnshire. He married Margery de 
Normanville (Ralph25, Thomas26, Ralph II27, Gerold28, 

RalphI29, Piers30, _) born c 1248 in Thribergh, Yorkshire 
died 1290. Thye had the following child: 
 
1. Sir Adam de Reresby 

 

Thomas de Clinton, II (Thomas25, Osbert,III26, 

Osbert, II27, Osbert, I28) born c 1239 in Amington, 
Warwickshire did January 12, 1277 in Amington. He married 

Maud de Bracebridge (Lord Ralph25, William26, 

Peter27) born c 1234 in Kingsbury, Warwickshire died 1276 
in Maxtock Castle, Warwickshire. They had the following 
children: 
 
1. Eleanor (1250-1302) married Sir Nicholas de Stafford 
2. Osbert (1256-1284) 
3. John de Clinton 

4. Alice (1260-1282) married Sir Thomas de Wolvey 
 

William de Oddingseles, II (William, I25, Hugh, 

II26, Hugh, I27, Edward28) born c 1235 in Warwickshire died 
April 19, 1295 in Maxstoke, Warwickshire. Justiciar of 

Ireland. He married Ela de Longespee (Walter 

FitzRobert25, Robert FitzWalter26, Sir William FitzRobert27, 
Robert FitzRicharard28, Richard FitzGilbert29, Gilbert de 
Brionne30, _) born 1248 in Woodham, Essex died February 
8, 1297 in Headington, Oxfordshire. They had the following 
children: 
 
1. Ida de Oddingsells 

2. Margaret (1276-1311) married twice 
3. Alice 
4. Edmund 
5. Walter (1250-1295) 
6. Ela married Piers de Bermingham 
 

Sir Roger Corbet (William25, Sir Robert26, Simon27, 

Simon28, Roger FitzCorbet29, Sir Hugh30,_) born 1233 in 
Chaddesley Corbet, Worcestershire died May 24, 1290 in 

Cetorb, Worchestershire. He married Nesta de Valle 
born c 1237 in Chaddesley, Worchestershire died February 
18, 1291. They had the following children: 
 
1. Sir Peter (1275-1361) married Elizabeth 
2. William Corbet 

3. Margaret  
4. John 
5. Richard 
6. Isabel 
 

Sir John Hotham (Sir John25, John26, Robert27, 

Thomas28, Robert29, Durand30) born 1298/1324 in Yorkshire 
died 1370. He held the office of Member of Parliament 
(M.P.) for Yorkshire in 1324.1 He was Commissioner of 
Array in 1335.1 He was Collector of Subsidies Yorkshire in 

1341. He married Agnes de Heslarton born c 1305. 

They had the following children: 
 

1. Sir John Hotham 

2. Margery 
 

Sir Gervase de Clifton, IV (Sir Gervase25, Sir 

Gervase26, Sir Gervase I27, Sir Robert28, Sir Alvaredus29, Sir 

Robert30) born 1262 died 1316. He married Alicia de 
Rabacy born 1265. They had the following child: 

 
1. Robert de Clifton 

 

Sir Henry de Pierrepont (Robert25, William26, 

Hugh27, Robert28, Sir Robert29, Ingleran30, _) born 1226 in 
Holbeck, Nottinhamshire died 1292 in Holbeck. The 
Pierreponts were based in north and central 
Nottinghamshire until the marriage of Henry de Pierrepont 
to Annora de Manvers at the end of the 13th century 
brought the estate at Holme, four miles from Nottingham, 

into the family. Annora de Manvers (Michael25, 

Leonius26, Michael Mannours27, Leonis28, Michael29, 
Leonius30, _) born c 1235 in Holme, died 1314 in Holme. 
They had the following children: 
 
1. Sir Robert de Pierrepont 

2. Elizabeth married John Thornburgh 
3. Roger  
4. Annora (1265-1336) 
5. Sir Simon (1278-1304) 
6. John 
7. Edeline 
 

Sir John de Botetourt, II (Guy, II25, Guy, I26) born 

July 19, 1266 in Westminster died November 25, 1324 in 

Westminster. He married Maud FitzThomas 
(Thomas FitzOtes25, Otho FitzWilliam26, William FitzOtto27, 
Otto FitzWilliam28, William FitzOtho29, Otho FitzOtho30, _) 
born c 1269 in Mendlesham, Suffolk, died May 28, 1329 in 
Glouchestershire. They had the following children: 
 
1. Sir John (1275-1339) married twice 
2. Thomas de Botetourt 

3. Elizabeth (1289-1384) married twice 
4. Ada (1295-1349) married twice 
5. Sir Otto (1295-1345) married Sibyl Deincourt 
6. Robert  
7. Alice  
 

Roger de Somery, III (Roger25, Ralph, II26, Sir 

John27, Sir Roger28, Robert de Vitre29, Andre30, _) born June 
24, 1255 in Dinas Powys, Wales died October 11, 1291 in 

Dudley Castle, Staffordshire. He married Agnes born c 

1260 in Sulham, Berkshire died November 23, 1308 in 
Dudley. They had the following children: 
 

1. John (1279-1322) married Lucy 
2. Roger (1280-1322) married Lettie Damarell 
3. Margery (1286-1384) married John de Sutton 
4. Joan de Somery 

 

Roger Clifton Cressy (William25, Roger26, 

William27, Roger28, Hugh29, Roger30_) born 1256 in 
Hodsock, Lincolnshire died c 1291 in Hodsock, He married 
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twice. With Christine born c 1272 in Hodsock died 1291, 

they had the following child: 
 
1. Will Clifton Cressy 

 

Roger de Aldwark (Richard25, Galfrid26, 

Reginald,III27, William28, Reginald, II29, Reginald30) born c 

1233 in Arwark, Yorkshire. He married Joan de 
Normanville (John25, Ralph III26, RalphII27, Gerold28, 

RalphI29, Piers30) born c 1240 in Threlbergh, Yorkshire. 
They had the following child: 
 
1. Roger de Aldwark 

 

William de Clarell (John25, Geoffrey26, William27, 

Radulph28, Walter29, Geoffrey30, _) born 1239 in Doncaster, 

Yorkshire died 1285 in Doncaster. He married Johnna 

born 1232 in Yorkshire died 1292. They had the following 
child: 
 
1. Joanna Clarell 

 

William de Reygate (Henry25, Richard26, Henry27, 

John28, William29, Henry30_) born c 1237 in Riding, 

Northumberland. He married Unknown. They had the 

following child: 
 
1. John de Reygate 

 

Sir William le Scrope (Henry 25, Simon26, Robert27, 

Hugh28, Walter29) born c 1219 in Wensley, Yorkshire died c 

1296 in Bracewell, Yorkshire. He married Constance 
de Newsom born c 1218 in Glotmanby, Yorkshire died 

1298. They had the following children: 
 
1. Sir William Bracewell le Scrope 

2. Richard (1248-1279) married Isabella 
 

Thomas FitzGiles (Giles25) born c 1223 in Yorkshire 

died c 1264 in Yorkshire. He married Lucy FitzPiers 
(Piers FitzHerberert25, Herbert FitzHerbert26, Herbert 
FitzHerbert27, Herbert28) born c 1200 in Forest Dean, 
Glouchestershire died c 1247 in Yorkshire. They had the 
following child: 
 
1. Constance Gille le Scrope  

 

Sir William de Ros (Robert25, Sir William26, 

Robert27, Everard, II28, Robert29, Piers30, _) 2nd Baron of 
Helmsley born c 1196 in Helmsley, North Riding Yorkshire 

died 1258 in Kirkham, Yorkshire. He married Lucy 
FitzPiers (see above). They had the following children: 

 
1. Constance (1249-1320) married Sir William Bracewell 

(see above) 
2. Alicia (1215-1280) 
3. Lucy (1230-1279) married Sir William de Kyme 
4. Robert (1230-1285) married twice 
5. Alexander (1231-1286)  

6. Peter  
7. Sir William de Ros 

8. Anne (1244-1290) married twice 
9. Mary (1235-1326)  
 

Ralph FitzHugh (Hugh FitzRalph de Levington25, 

Ralph26, Ralph Wandesley27) born c 1195 in Leverton, 
Nottinghamshire died April 28, 1261 in Greasley, 

Nottinghamshire. He married Agnes de Gresley 
(Ralph25, Roger26, Albert de Grelle27, Albert de Gresle28, 
Robert de Greslet29, Albert30) born in Greasley, 
Nottinghamshire died 1265 in Ingmanthorpe, Yorkshire. 
They had the following child: 
 
1. Eustace FitzHugh 

 

John Strathbogie (David25, John26, David27, Duncan28, 

Duncan MacDuff29) 9th Earl of Atholl born c 1270 in 
Strathbogie, Aberdeenshire, Scotland died November 7, 
1306 in London. In 1284, he joined with other Scottish 
noblemen who acknowledged Margaret of Norway as the 
heir to King Alexander. In 1296, he fought on the Scottish 
side at the Battle of Dunbar, where he was captured and 
sent to the Tower of London. After a year's confinement 
there he was set free on condition that he served King 
Edward I of England in Flanders. He did homage for his 
manor of Lesnes, Kent, in 1305 but subsequently returned 
to Scotland, and in 1306 joined Robert the Bruce in his 
rebellion against English overlordship, and his English 
possessions were forfeited. He took part in the coronation of 
The Bruce in that year. In the subsequent English invasion 
of Scotland in 1306, he was taken prisoner at the Battle of 
Methven. John, Earl of Atholl, was hanged in London, 
Middlesex, England on 7 November 1306, on a gallows 30 
feet higher than ordinary. This was to signify his higher 
status than his fellow prisoners, no earl had been executed 
in England for 230 years. His body was burnt and his head 
fixed on London Bridge. 
 

He married Margaret de Mar (Donald25, William26, 

Duncan27, Morggan mac Glyocher28, Gillocher Chlerig29, 
Morggan30, _) born c 1273 in Aberdeenshire, Scotland died 
July 24, 1326 in Scotland. They had the following children: 
 
1. Isabella (1280-1317) married Edward de Bruce 
2. David Strathbogie, II 

3. John  
4. Margaret 
 

Sir John Comyn, III (Sir John, II25, Sir John26, 

Richard27, William28, Richard de Comyn29, Sir William30, _) 
Lord of Badenoch born c 1269 in Badenoch, Invernesshire, 
Scotland died February 10, 1306 (stabbed to death). Lord of 
Badenoch or John "the Red", also known simply as the Red 
Comyn was a Scottish nobleman who was an important 
figure in the Wars of Scottish Independence, and was 
Guardian of Scotland for a time. He is best known for 
having been stabbed to death by King Robert I of Scotland 
in Dumfries. 
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He married Joan de Valence (Wiliam25, Hugh X de 

Lusignan26, Hugh IX27, Hugues28, Hugues VIII29, Hugues 
VI30, _) born 1273/78 in Leicester died July 1326 in 
Monmouthshire. They had the following children: 
 
1. Sir John, IV (1270-1314) 
2. Joan Comyn 

3. Elizabeth (1299-1372) married twice 
4. Adomar  
 

Louis d’Acre (John de Brienne25, Erard, II26, Gauthier, 

II27, Erard, I28, Gauthier, I29, Englebert, IV30, _) Vicompte de 
Beaumont-au Maine born c 1227 in Acre, Jerusalem died 
September 1, 1297 in France. Louis was the son of Jean de 
Brienne, king of Jerusalem and Latin emperor of 

Constantinople. He married Agnes de Beaumont 
(Raoul VII25, Richard I26, Roscelin27, Raoul VI28, Hubert29, 
Raoul IV30, _) born 1230/35 in Pays de la Loire, France died 
August 9, 1301 in Pays. They had the following children: 
 
1. Jean (1253-1304)  
2. Jeanne (1260-1323) married twice 
3. Margaret  
4. Marie (1261-1339) wife of Henri III 
5. Louis (1270-1333) 
6. Isabelle (1260-1334) married John de Vesci 
7. Henri de Beaumont 

 

Alexander Comyn (Alexander25, William26, 

Richard27, Sir William de Comyn28, John29, Robert30, _) 4th 
Earl of Buchan born 1242 in Buchan, Aberdeenshire, 
Scotland died 1305 in Buchan. Earl of Buchan and an 
important member of Clan Comyn during the early 14th 
century. He was a chief opponent of Robert the Bruce in the 
civil war that paralleled the War of Scottish Independence. 
 

He married Joan le Latimer (William25, William26, Sir 

William27) born c 1269 in Morayshire, Scotland died 1320 in 
Buchan. They had the following children: 
 
1. Katherine married David Deathol 
2. Alice Comyn 

3. Agnes (1283-1308) married Malise 
4. Margaret (1291-1372) married Sir John Ross 
5. Ann (married Thomas de Monthermer 
 

Sir William de Ferrers (William, III25, Sir William26, 

William27, Sir Robert28, Robert29, Henry30,_) Earl of Derby 
born c 1240 in Grosby, Leicestershire died December 20, 

1287 in Grosby. He married twice. With Anne le 
Despenser (Sir Hugh25, Sir HughI26, Thomas27, Sir 

Geoffrey28, Sir Anschetil de Berges29, Hugh30, _) born c 
1246 in Loughborough, Leicestershire died before 1280, 
they had the following children: 
 
1. Maud (1268-1298) married Thomas Berkeley 
2. Anne (1268-1337) married John de Grey 
3. Sir William de Ferrers 

 

John de Segrave (Nicholas26, Sir Gilbert, II27, Sir 

Stephen28, Lord Gilbert29, Hereward, III30, _) 2nd Baron 

Segrave born c 1256 in Seagrave, Leicestershire died 
September 1, 1325 in Chacombe, Northamptionshire. 
Segrave, 2nd Baron Segrave was an English commander in 
the First War of Scottish Independence. Segrave 
commanded the English in Battle of Roslin, and the Battle of 
Happrew. He also was involved with the execution of 
William Wallace, and was the one who carried his quarters 

to their destinations in Scotland. He died a wealthy man. 

 

He married twice. With Christiane du Plessis (Sir 

Hugh25, Jean26, Guillaume I27, Radolphus28, Guillaume IV29, 
Rudolph30, _) born c 1263 in Stottesdon, Shropshire died 
May 8, 1331 in Segrave, they had the following children: 
 
1. Ellen Margaret Segrave 

2. Beatrice (1283-1336) married Robert de Thorpe 
3. Eleanor (1280-1307) married Nicholas Criol 
4. Christiana married John de Mohun 
5. Sibyll (1290-1341)  
6. Sir Stephen (1291-1325) married twice 
7. Richard (1268/1316-1427) 
 

Theobald de Verdun (Sir John25, Theobald de 

Boteler, II26, Theobald FitzWalter27, Hervey Walter, II28, 
Hervey de Clare, I29, Gilbert30, _) First Lord Verdun, 
Constable of Ireland born 1248 in Ireland died August 24, 

1309 in Afton Castle, Staffordshire. He married Margery 
de Bohun (Humphrey VI25, HumphreyV26, Henry27, 

HumphreyIV28, Humphrey III29, Humphrey II30, _) born 1252 
in Lisley, Glouchestershire died August 24, 1309 in 
Renfrewshire, Scotland. They had the following children: 
 
1. John (1277-1297) 
2. Theobald de Verdun 

3. Bartholomew (1279-1323) married William Hussey 
4. Rose  
5. Nicholas (1282-1316) 
6. Miles (1280-1316)  
7. Bertram 
8. Walter 
9. William 
 

Gilbert de Clare (Richard25, Gilbert26, Richard27, 

Roger28, Richard FitzGilbert29, Gilbert FitzRichard30, _) 6th 
Earl of Hertford, 7th Earl of Gloucester born September 2, 
1243 in Christchurch, Hampshire died December 7, 1295 in 
Monmouthshire. A powerful English noble. Also known as 
"Red" Gilbert de Clare, probably because of his hair color. 
He held the Lordship of Glamorgan which was one of the 
most powerful and wealthy of the Welsh Marcher Lordships 
as well as over 200 English manors (172 in the Honor of 
Clare). During the Second Barons' War in April 1264, Gilbert 
de Clare led the massacre of the Jews at Canterbury, as 
Simon de Montfort's supporters had done elsewhere. Gilbert 
de Clare's castles of Kingston and Tonbridge were taken by 
the King, Henry III. However, the King allowed de Clare's 
Countess Alice de Lusignan, who was in the latter, to go 
free because she was his niece; but on 12 May de Clare 
and de Montfort were denounced as traitors. On 20 October 
1264, Gilbert and his associates were excommunicated by 
Pope Clement IV, and his lands placed under an interdict. In 
the following month, by which time they had obtained 
possession of Gloucester and Bristol, the Earl was 
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proclaimed to be a rebel. However at this point he changed 
sides as he fell out with de Montfort and the Earl, in order to 
prevent de Montfort's escape, destroyed ships at the port of 
Bristol and the bridge over the River Severn at Gloucester. 
Having changed sides, de Clare shared the Prince's victory 
at Kenilworth on 16 July, and in the Battle of Evesham, 4 
August, in which de Montfort was slain, he commanded the 
second division and contributed largely to the victory. On 24 
June 1268 he took the Cross at Northampton in repentance 
and contrition for his past misdeeds. In October 1265, as a 
reward for supporting Prince Edward, Gilbert was given the 
castle and title of Abergavenny and honor and castle of 
Brecknock. At Michaelmas his disputes with Llewelyn the 
Last were submitted to arbitration, but without a final 
settlement. Meanwhile, he was building Caerphilly Castle 
into a fortress. On 6 October 1265 he received the papal 
absolution of his excommunication, and on 9 October that 
year the pardon of the King for his former support of 
Montfort. At the end of the year 1268 he refused to obey the 
King's summons to attend parliament, alleging that, owing to 
the constant inroads of Llewelyn the Last, his Welsh estates 
needed his presence for their defense. At the death of 
Henry III, 16 November 1272, the Earl took the lead in 
swearing fealty to Edward I, who was then in Sicily on his 
return from the Crusade. The next day, with the Archbishop 
of York, he entered London and proclaimed peace to all, 
Christians and Jews, and for the first time, secured the 
acknowledgment of the right of the King's eldest son to 
succeed to the throne immediately. Thereafter he was joint 
Guardian of England, during the King's absence, and on the 
new King's arrival in England, in August 1274, entertained 
him at Tonbridge Castle. During Edward's invasion of Wales 
in 1282, de Clare insisted on leading an attack into southern 
Wales. King Edward made de Clare the commander of the 
southern army invading Wales. However, de Clare's army 
faced disaster after being heavily defeated at the Battle of 
Llandeilo Fawr. Following this defeat, de Clare was relieved 
of his position as the southern commander and was 
replaced by William de Valence, 1st Earl of Pembroke 
(whose son had died during the battle). In the next year, 
1291, he quarreled with the Earl of Hereford, Humphrey de 
Bohun, 3rd Earl of Hereford, grandson of his onetime 
guardian, about the Lordship of Brecknock, where de Bohun 
accused de Clare of building a castle on his land culminated 
in a private war between them. Although it was a given right 
for Marcher Lords to wage private war the King tested this 
right in this case, first calling them before a court of their 
Marcher peers, then realizing the outcome would be colored 
by their likely avoidance of prejudicing one of their greatest 
rights they were both called before the superior court, the 
Kings own. At this both were imprisoned by the King, both 
sentenced to having their lands forfeit for life and de Clare, 
the Earl of Gloucester, as the aggressor, was fined 10,000 
marks, and the Earl of Hereford 1,000 marks. They were 
released almost immediately and both of their lands 
completely restored to them – however they had both been 
taught a very public lesson and their prestige diminished 
and the King's authority shown for all. He died at Monmouth 
Castle on 7 December 1295, and was buried at Tewkesbury 
Abbey, on the left side of his grandfather Gilbert de Clare. 
 

He married twice. With Joan of Acre (King Edward I25, 

Henry III26, John I27, Henry II28, Geoffroy V29, Fulk V30, _) 
born April 1272 in Acre, Jerusalem died April 23, 1307 in 

Clare, Suffolk, they had the following children: 
 
1. Gilbert de Clare 
2. Eleanor (1292-1337) married High Despenser 
3. Margaret (1292-1342) married Piers de Gaveston 
4. Elizabeth de Clare 
5. Mary (1297-1371) married Duncan IV 

6. Joan 
7. Thomas (1301-1340) married twice 
8. Edward (1304-1339) 
 

Lucas Talboys (Robert25, Robert26, Eudo27) born c 

1258 died 1316. He married Alice Chartney. They 

had the following child: 
 
1. William Talboys 

 

Lord John Deincourt (Sir Edmund25, John26, 

Oliver, II27, Oliver28, John29, Walter, II30, _) born c 1265 in 
Blankey, Lincolnshire died January 6, 1326 in Emley, 

Yorkshire. He married Unknown. They had the following 

children: 
 
1. Bamburga married Roger of Eincourt 
2. Roger (1293-1350) married Maude 
3. William Deincourt 

 

Adam de Welles (Robert25, William26, Robert 

FitzWilliam de Welles27, William FitzWalter28, Walter 
FitzRagemer29, Ragemer30) 1st Lord of Welles born 1260 in 
North Elmsall, Yorkshire died September 1, 1311 in 

Greenfield, Lincolnshire. He married Joan d’Engayne 
(Sir John25, Vtalis Viel II26, Richard II27, Richard I28, Viel29, 
Sir Richard II30, _) born in Cockington, Torbay died June 1, 
1315 in Greenfield. The had the following children: 
 
1. Robert (1296-1320) married twice 
2. Joan married William Coggeshall 
3. Adam de Welles 

4. Sir William  
5. Sir John (1310-1361) 
 

Thomas Bardolf (Hugh25, William26, Lord William27, 

Duan28, Thomas29, Sir William30, _) 2nd Baron Bardoff born 
October 11, 1282 in Watton at Stone, Hertfordshire died 
December 23, 1328. He married twice. With Agnes de 
Grandison born c 1289 in Blestoe, Bedfordshire died 
December 11, 1357 in Ruskington, Lincolnshire they ahd 
the following children: 
 
1. Thomas (1310-1340) married Grace Hammond 
2. Barbara (1308-1414) married Roger de Lewknor 
3. Sir John (1311-1363) married Elizabeth d’Amory 
4. Margaret Bardolf 

+7 

 

William Stafford (Sir William25, Sir William26,_) born c 

1278 in Bramshall, Staffordshire died 1307 in Amlecote, 

Staffordshire. He married Isabel de Stafford (Sir 

Robert25, Robert26, Sir Hervey27, Hervey FitzBagot28, 
Hervey FitzBagot29, Bagot30, _) born c 1273 in Anslow, 
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Staffordshire died 1309. They had the following children: 
 
1. Sir James (1264-1356) married Margret 
2. Sir John de Stafford 

 

Ralph de Stafford (Edmund25, Sir Nicholas26, 

Robert27, Sir Hervey28, Hervey FitzBagot29, Bagot30, _) 1st 
Earl of Stafford born September 24, 1300 in Amington, 
Staffordshire died August 31, 1372 in Tonbridge Castle, 
Kent. Stafford was made a Knight banneret in 1327 and 
was fighting the Scots shortly afterwards. He supported the 
plot to free Edward III of England from the control of Roger 
Mortimer, which earned the king's gratitude. By the summer 
of 1332, he was a commissioner of the peace in 
Staffordshire and had served abroad on royal business, 
accompanying Hugh de Audley, 1st Earl of Gloucester. He 
was also still fighting the Scots, commanding archers at the 
Battle of Dupplin Moor on 11 Aug 1332 and on three further 
Scottish campaigns. He was first summoned to Parliament 
by writ as Lord Stafford on 29 November 1336 and 
continued to attend until 1350. His military career continued, 
accompanying King Edward to France in 1338 as an 
advisor and being present at the naval battle of Sluys on 24 
June 1340. He also fought at the relief of Brest and the 
siege of Morlaix. He was captured at Vannes but was 
exchanged in time to negotiate a truce at Malestroit. On 6 
January 1341, he was made Steward of the Royal 
Household but resigned that post on 29 March 1345 having 
assumed the office of Seneschal of Aquitaine, an English 
possession in France, where he stayed for about a year. 
Further battles included the battle of Auberoche, the siege 
of Aiguillon, from where he escaped prior to its lifting, a raid 
on Barfleur and the English victory at the Battle of Crecy, on 
26 August 1346. He became one of the twenty-six founding 
members and the fifth Knight of the Order of the Garter in 
1348. Edward III created a number of new peerage titles to 
honour his war captains and to mark his jubilee year. Ralph 
was created the 1st Earl of Stafford on 5 March 1350, with 
an annuity of 1000 marks. He now replaced Henry of 
Grosmont, 1st Duke of Lancaster as the king's lieutenant in 
Gascony, he committed to serve with 200 men at his 
expense with the expectation of this being doubled in March 
1353 at the king's expense. The campaigns provided 
several captives that were ransomed, but were ultimately 
unsuccessful, leading to the appointment of Edward, Prince 
of Wales to command.  
 

He married twice. With Katherine de Hastang (Sir 

John25, Sir Robert26, Robert27, Humphrey28, Atrop II29, Atrop 
I30) born c 1304 in Chebsey, Staffordshire died July 6, 1336 
in Stafford they had the following children: 
 
1. Joan (1329-1373) married Sir Nicholas de Beke 

2. Margaret Stafford 

 

William de Greinville (William25, Adam26, William, 

I27, Adam28) born 1300 in Burmingham, Warwickshire. He 

married Lucy and had the following child: 

 
1. William de Greinville 

 

Maltravers (Robert25, Sir John26, John Gifford de 

Maltravers, IV27, Lord John, III28, John, II29, John30,_) father 

of: 
 
1. Sir John Maltravers 

 

Nicholas de Bonville (William25, Nicholas26) born c 

1260 in Devon died February 12, 11295 in Winscombe. He 

married Hawise de Pyne born 1270 in Devon died 

April 5, 1330 in Devon. They had the following children: 
 
1. Nicholas de Bonville 

2. John married Joan 
 

Henry de Champernon (Sir William25, Sir Henry26, 

Oliver27, Henry28, Jordan Seignor de Maisoncelles29) born 
1274 in Modbury, Devon died 1330 in Cornwall. He married 

Joan de Bodrugan (Sir Henry25, Roger26, Sir 

Phillip27, Henry28, Henry29, Henry II30, _)  born 1279 in 
Cornwall died October 24, 1331 in Devon. They had the 
following children: 
 
1. Joan de Champernon 

2. Sir William (1314-1354) married Elizabeth 
3. Richard 
4. Hugh  
 

John de Grey (Sir Reynold25, Sir John26, Henry27, 

Richard28, Anchitel29, Richard30,_) 2nd Baron of Wilton born 
c 1258 in Denbighshire, Wales died October 28, in Wilton, 
Herefordshire. His first office was as vice-justice of Chester 

from 1296 to 1297. He participated in the siege and capture 
of Caerlaverock Castle in July 1300. He was summoned to 
Parliament from 1309 to 1322. His first parliamentary 
appointment was that of Lord Ordainer in 1310, and was 
followed by an appointment as Justice of North Wales in 
c.1316 and Governor of Caernarfon Castle.[3] He was 
relieved of his constabulatory responsibilities the following 
year and called to raise troops in response to the 
insurrection led by Llywelyn Bren. He served as 
Conservator of the peace for Bedfordshire in 1320. In 1322, 
he was commanded to raise troops in Wales and join the 
royal muster at Coventry. He died the following year. 
 

He married twice. With Maud de Bassett (Ralph IV25, 

Ralph I26, Ralph II27, Lord Ralph28, Richard29, Ralph30, _) 
born 1258 they had the following children: 
 
1. Roger de Grey 

2. Maud (1292-1376) married Sir John de Botetourt 

 
John Hastings (Sir Henry, II25, Sir Henry26, William27, 

William28, Hugh29, William30, _) 1st Baron Hastings born May 
6, 1262 in Abergavenny, Monmouthshire, Wales died 
February 28, 1313 in Warwickshire. John Hastings was 
summoned to Parliament as Lord Hastings on 23 June 
1295. He received the title of Baron Bergavenny at the 
death of his uncle, George de Cantilupe in 1273, and 
inherited Abergavenny Castle as well as the honor of 
Abergavenny. John participated in the wars of King Edward 
I in Scotland, Ireland and France, appointed to Seneschal of 
Aquitaine. His attempt to claim the Scottish throne as the 
grandson of Ada, third daughter of David, Earl of 
Huntingdon who was the grandson of King David of 
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Scotland was unsuccessful. He married twice. With 

Isabel de Valence (William25, Hugues X le Brun de 

Lusignan26, Hugues IX27, Hugues28, Hugues VIII29, Hugues 
VI30, _) born c 1266 in Hampshire died December 4, 1334 in 
Hampshire they had the following children: 
 
1. William (1282-1311) 
2. John (1287-1325) married Juliana de Clinton 
3. Elizabeth Hastings 

4. Thomas (1290-1345) 
5. Henry (1292-?) 
6. Joan (1288-1307) 
 

William de Ros (Robert25, Sir William26, Robert27, 

Everard28, Robert29, Piers30,_) 1st Lord de Ros of Helmsley, 
Joint Lord and Warden of Scotland born June 27, 1255 in 
Helmsley, Yorkshire died August 8, 1316 in Westow, North 
Yorkshire. William 2nd Baron de Ros of Hamlake, 
Yorkshire, was one of the claimants of the crown of 
Scotland, in 1292, during the reign of Edward I, and was 
summoned to Parliament during the reigns of Edward I and 
Edward II. He succeeded to the family honors and estates 
on the death of his mother. He was an unsuccessful 
competitor for the crown of Scotland, founding his claim on 
his descent from his great grandmother, Isabel, a bastard 
daughter of William I of Scotland. He was buried at Kirkham 
Priory. 
 

He married Matilda de Vaux (John25, Oliver26, 

Robert27, William FitzRoert28, Robert de Vallibus29, Seigneur 
Robert30, _)  born 1257 in Catterlen, Cumberland died 
August 16, 1316 in Pentney, Norfolk. They had the following 
children: 
 
1. Agnes (1285-1328) married Baron Payne de Tibetot 
2. William de Ros 

3. Margaret (1298-1357) married twice 
 

Edmund de Stafford (Sir Nicholas25, Robert26, Sir 

Hervey27, Hervey FitzBagot28, Bagot of Bramshall30) 1st 
Baron Stafford born July 15, 1272 in Clifton, Staffordshire 

died August 12, 1308 in Stafford. He married Margaret 
Bassett (Ralph IV25, Ralph I26, Ralph II27, Lord Ralph28, 

Richard29, Ralph30, _) born c 1280 in Drayton Bassett, 
Staffordshire died March 17, 1337 in Brayton. They had the 
following children: 
 
1. Thomas (1300-?)  
2. Earl Ralph de Stafford 

3. Catherine (1304-1361) married twice 
4. Elizabeth 
5. Sir Richard (1305-1372) married twice 
6. Margaret Mary (1306-1370) married Sir James de 

Stafford 
7. Jacobus 
8. Humphrey (1308-1356) 
9. William (1306-1320)  
 

Hugh de Audley (Hugh, I25, Lord James26, Sir 

Henry27, Sir Adam de Aldithleigh28, Liulf de Aldithley29, 
William Audley30, _) 1st Earl of Glouchester born c 1291 in 
Stretton Audley, Oxfordshire died November 10, 1347 in 

Tonbridge, Kent. He married twice. With Margaret de 
Clare (see above) born October 12, 1292 in Tewkesbury, 

Glouchestershire died April 9, 1342 in Badlesmere, Kent 
they had the following children: 
 
1. Joan (1312-1323)  
2. Margaret de Audley 

 

Sir Roger de Heron (William25, William26, Jordan 

Hairum27, Jordan28, William29, Guillaume de Heron30, Lord 
Jordan31, Lord Thihel32, Thiel de Breton33) born 1280 in 
Ford, Northumberland died March 15, 1333 in 

Northumberland. He married twice. With Elizabeth de 
Swinburne (Adam25, John26, Richard27, Adam28, 

Ulfchill29, Godfrey30, _) born 1273 in Capheaton, Kirk, 
Northumberland died 1326 they had the following children: 
 
1. Margaret (1304-1378)  
2. Sir William Heron 

 

Sir Thomas de Grey (Sir Thomas25, John26, Hugh27, 

Henry28, Richard29, Anchitel30, _) born c 1280 in Castle 
Heaton, Northumberland died March 12, 1344 in Glendale, 
Northumberland. Grey's father served almost continuously 
during the Anglo-Scottish wars in the reigns of Edward I and 
Edward II. In May 1297 Grey's father was left for dead on 
the field when William Wallace attacked Lanark, killing the 
English sheriff, William de Heselrigg, but recovered, and 
was active in various campaigns in the ensuing years. In 
May 1303 the elder Grey was captured by the Scots at 
Melrose Abbey, and after his release was at the siege of 
Stirling Castle the following spring, where he effected a 
dramatic rescue of Henry de Beaumont, with whom he was 
closely associated for much of his career. Later, at the 
Bannockburn, Grey's father was taken prisoner by the Scots 
in a skirmish on 23 June 1314, the day before the main 
battle. He was constable of Norham Castle from 1319 to 
1331, resisting two lengthy Scottish sieges there, and 
appears to have died shortly before 12 March 1344. 

 

He married Agnes de Beyle born c 1301 in heaton 

died c 1322 in Heaton. They had the following children: 
 
1. Margaret (1314-1378) married Sir John de Eure 
2. Isabel de Grey 

3. Alice (1325-1362) married Sir John Leeke, I 
4. Sir Thomas (1328-1369) married Margaret de 

Pressene 
5. Ivetta (1340-1372) married William Cloptone 
 

William Gascoigne, VIII (William, VII25, 

William,VI26, William,V27, William,IV28, William,III29, William 
de Gascoigne,II20, William31) born 1250 in Harewod, 

Yorkshire died 1330 in Harewood. He married Matilda 
de Gawkethorp (John25, Henry26) born c 1265 in 

Harewood Castle. They had the following child: 
 
1. Sir William Gascoigne 
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Nicholas Franke (William, II25, William26) born 1286 

in Alwoodly, Yorkshire died 1377 in Alwoodly. He married 

Katherine Franke born 1288 in Alwoodly died 1382 

in Alwoodly. They had the following child: 
 
1. Agnes Franke 

 

John de Mowbray (Roger25, Roger, III26, William27, 

Nele, II28, Sir Roger, I29, Nele d’Aubigny30, _) 2nd Baron 
Mowbray born September 4, 1286 died March 23, 1322 
(hanged). De Mowbray served in the Scottish wars of 
Edward I. The baron held such offices as sheriff of 
Yorkshire, governor of the city of York, a warden of the 
Scottish marches, governor of Malton and Scarborough 
Castles. He took part in the rebellion of Thomas, Earl of 
Lancaster. He was captured at the battle of Boroughbridge 
and subsequently hanged at York. 
 

He married Aliva de Braose (William25, Sir William26, 

Sir John27, William IV28, William III29, Wiliam II30, _) born c 
1290 in Gower, Glamorganshire, Wales died August 21, 
1331 in Swansea, Wales. They had the following children: 
 
1. Geoffrey  
2. Christiana (1305-1363) married twice 
3. Roger 
4. Margaret 
5. Sir John (1310-1361) married twice 
6. Alexander de Mowbray 

7. Elizabeth (1320-1387) married Thomas Ingleby 
 

Henry de Musters (John25, Robert26, Robert27, 

John28, Robert29, Geoffrey30, _) born c 1315 in Yorkshire 

died 1367 in Yorkshire. He married Elizabeth 
Thornhill (Brian25, John26, Richard27, John28, Richard29, 

Jordan30, _) born c 1328 in Thornhill, Yorkshire died 1354. 
They had the following child: 
 
1. Elizabeth de Musters 

 

Adam Newmarch (Adam25, _) born 1205 in 

Newmarch, Suffolk died 1247 in Watton, Yorkshire. He 

married Agnes FitzWilliam born 1210 died 1246. 

They had the following children: 
 
1. Henry  
2. Robert Newmarch 

 

Sir Ralph Shirley (James25, Sewallis, IV26, Henry27, 

Sewallis28, Fulcher fitz Sewallis29, Sewallis de Eatington30,_) 
born c 1260 died 1342 in Derbyshire. He married 

Margaret Waldeshef born 1270 in Derbyshire died 

1327 in Derbyshire. They had the following children: 
 
1. Isabella 
2. Ralph, Jr. (1290-1347) 
3. Sir Thomas Shirley 

 

Ralph Basset (Sir Ralph25, Ralph26, Ralph, IV27, Ralph 

de Basset, I28, Ralph, II29, Lord Ralph30, _) born August 27, 

1300 in Northamptonshire died c 1355 in Drayton Baset, 

Staffordshire. He married Alice de Audley 
(Nichlolas25, Sir Nicholas26, Lord James de Aldithley27, Sir 
Henry28, Sir Adam29, Liuif II30, _) born c 1315 in Heleigh 
Castle, Staffordshire died c 1365 in Drayton Basset. They 
had the following children: 
 
1. Maud  
2. Isabella Bassett 

3. Ralph (1335-1390) married Joan Beauchamp 
4. Richard (1330-1376) married Joan Meynell 
5. Robert 
6. Joan 
7. Thomas 
 

Piers Braose (Sir William25, Sir John26, William, IV27, 

William, III28, William, II29, Phillip30,_) born c 1273 in Gower, 
Glamorganshire died February 6, 1312 in Tetbury, 

Glouchestershire. He married Agnes Clifford (Sir 

Roger25, Sir Roger26, Roger27, Walter de Clifford28, Walter 
FitzRichard29, Richard FitzPons30, _) born 1274 in Getbury, 
Gloucestershire died 1332 in North Tidworth, Wiltshire. 
They had the following children: 
 
1. Sir Thomas (1301-1361) married Beatrice de Mortimer 
2. Mary (1305-1362) married twice 
3. Sir Piers de Braose 

 

Sir John Howard, II (Sir John, II24, Sir John25, Sir 

William26) born 1310 in Wiggenhall, Norfolk died after 1388 
in Norfolk. Sir JOHN HOWARD knt was constituted in the 
ninth year of King Edward III admiral and captain of the 
king's navy in the North and in the following year had an 
assignation of 153 7s Od for the wages of himself with his 
men at arms &c in that service. And the same year having 
affairs to transact beyond the seas the king granted him his 
protection dated 24th April 1337 to be in force till the 1st 
August following Sir John was sheriff of Norfolk in 1345. 
 

He married Alice de Bois (Sir Robert25, Robert26, 

John27, Ernold IV28, Ernold III29, Ernold II30, _) born 1314 in 
Coningsby, Lincolnshire died September 6, 1327 in East 
Winch, Norfolk. They had the following children: 
 
1. Sir John, III (1336-1389) 
2. Sir Robert (1336-1388) married Margaret de Scales 
3. Joan Howard 

4. Anne (1341-1397) married Robert de Pashley 
5. Isabel 
6. Thomas 
7. Elizabeth 
8. Margaret 
9. Catherine 
 

Baron Henry de Percy (Baron Henry25, Baron 

Henry26, William27, Henry28, Joscelyn29 de Louvain, Godfrey 
"The Bearded" of Louvaine30 Barbutus, Henry II of31 Brabant, 
Count Labert II of32, Count Lambert I "The Bearded" of33, 
Count Regnier III of Hainaut34 , Count Regnier II of Hainaut35, 
Count Regnier I "Long-Neck" of Hainaut36, Count Giselbert 
of Darnau37, Count Giselbert of Massgau38, Count Gainfroi39, 
Duke Mainier of Austria40_) was born in Leconfield, 
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Yorkshire February 6, 1300.  8th Baron de Percy and 1st 
Lord Percy of Alnwick. 
 

Henry became the owner of Alnwick in 1309 and was the 
head of a family which was directly descended from William 
de Percy, who had arrived in England in 1067 and had been 
granted extensive domains in Yorkshire, Lincolnshire and 
later in Sussex by William the Conquer. 
 
When the Percy’s acquired the barony of Alnwick, from the 
Bishopric of Durham they became one of the most powerful 
families in England. Henry de Percy had already greatly 
distinguished himself in the Scottish wars, and had been 
rewarded with further lands by Edward I and Edward II. But 
he nevertheless joined the revolt of the barons against the 
latter, and was one of those chiefly concerned in the 
capture and execution of the King's favorite, Piers 
Gaveston. For this conduct his estates were confiscated by 
the King, but subsequently restored to him. He took part in 
Edward's invasion of Scotland in 1314, was taken prisoner 
at Bannockburn and ransomed shortly afterwards. 
 
On becoming the owner and Baron of Alnwick, he 
immediately set about the restoration of the Castle, with a 
view to converting it into a stronghold provided with all the 
improvements required by the warfare of the Edwardian 
period.  Without interfering with the general form and design 
of the Castle, the Ist Lord Percy of Alnwick proceeded to 
rebuild the greater part of it. He reconstructed the Keep in 
the form of seven semi-circular towers round an irregular-
sided court, with the great hall and kitchens on the East 
Side, and he also rebuilt most of the towers along the 
curtain wall. Those portions of his work, which still remain, 
are the semi-circular tower on the north-east side of the 
Keep. This now forms part of the dining-room, the draw-
well, the Middle Gateway between the Outer and Second 
Baileys, the Abbot's Tower, Western Garret, Auditor's 
Tower, Eastern Garret, the lower part of the Record Tower, 
the Constable's Tower and Postern Tower, as well as the 
greater part of the curtain walls. 
 

He married Idoine de Clifford (Lord Robert25  de 

Clifford, Sir Roger26 Clifford, Sir Roger27, Sir Roger28, Baron 
Walter II29_) birth date unknown, and had the following 
children: 

 
1. Thomas23 de Percy.  
1. Roger de Percy.  
2. Margaret de Percy.  
3. Isabel de Percy.  
4. Robert de Percy.  
5. William de Percy.  
6. Eleanor de Percy.  
7. Lord Henry de Percy was born 1320.  

   
Baron Henry de Percy died February 1351.  His body was 
interred Alnwick, Northumberland.  Idoine died August 24, 
1365.  Her body was interred Beverly Minister, Yorkshire. 
 

Earl Henry of Lancaster Plantaganet 
(Edmund "Crouchback" Leicester25, King Henry III26 , King 
John "Lackland" I27, Duchess Eleanor of Aquitaine28, Duke 
William X "The Toulousan" of Aquitaine29, William IX "The 

Troubadour" of Aquitaine30_) was born 1281.  He was the 
Captain-General and Chief advisor to the young Edward III. 
 
Henry was one of the principals behind the deposition of 
Edward II.  He was the younger son of Blanche of Artois 
and Edmund Crouchback, 1st Earl of Lancaster, Earl of 
Leicester, who was a son of Henry III of England and 
Eleanor of Provence.  Henry's elder brother Thomas, 2nd 
Earl of Lancaster succeeded their father in 1296, but Henry 
was summoned to Parliament on February 6, 1298/99 by 
writ directed Henrico de Lancastre nepoti Regis, by which 

he is held to have become Lord Lancaster. He took part in 
the siege of Carlaverock in July 1300. 
 
Thomas was convicted of treason, executed and his lands 
and titles forfeited in 1322. But Henry, who had not 
participated in his brother's rebellion, petitioned for his 
brother's lands and titles, and on March 29, 1324 he was 
invested as Earl of Leicester, and a few years later the 
earldom of Lancaster was also restored to him. 
 
On the Queen’s return to England with Roger Mortimer, 1st 
Earl of March in September 1326, Henry joined her party 
against King Edward II, which led to a general desertion of 
the King’s cause and overturned the power of Hugh le 
Despenser, 1st Earl of Winchester and his namesake son 
Hugh the younger Despenser.  He was sent in pursuit and 
captured the king at Neath in South Wales. He was 
appointed to take charge of the King, and was responsible 
for his custody at Kenilworth Castle. 
 
After Edward II's death Henry was appointed guardian of 
the new king Edward III of England, and was also appointed 
captain-general of all the King's forces in the Scottish 
Marches. 
 
In about the year 1330, he became blind.  He was 
succeeded as Earl of Lancaster and Leicester by his eldest 
son, Henry of Grosmont, who subsequently became Duke 
of Lancaster. 
 

He married Maud Chaworth March 2, 1297.   

 

Maud Chaworth (Sir Patrick25, Patrick26, Pain27 de 

Chaworth_) was born 1282.  They had the following 
children: 

 
1. Henry Grosment of Derby Plantaganet was born 1299.  

Henry died 1361.  Made Duke of Lancaster for 
excellent service in the Hundred Years War.  When he 
died without issue, John of Gaunt inherited the 
Lancastrian lands by marying Henry's daughter 
Blanche.  

2. Blanche23 Plantaganet (about 1305 - 1380) married 
Thomas Wake, 2nd Baron Wake of Liddell 

3. Maud of Lancaster, (about 1310-1377); married William 
de Burgh, 3rd Earl of Ulster 

4. Joan Plantaganet. (about 1312-1345); married John de 
Mowbray, 3rd Baron Mowbray   

5. Isabel of Ambresbury Plantaganet., Abbess of 
Ambresbury, (about 1317-after 1347) 

6. Eleanor Plantaganet (about 1318-1371/72) married (1) 
John De Beaumont and (2) 5 Feb. 1344/5, Richard 
FitzAlan, 10th Earl of Arundel; 
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7. Mary Plantaganet (1321-1362), who married Henry de 

Percy, 3rd Baron Percy, and was the mother of Henry 
Percy, 1st Earl of Northumberland. 

   
Earl Henry of Lancaster died September 22, 1345 in 
Leicester, England.  His body was interred Newark Abbey in 
Leicester.  Maud died December 3, 1322.  Her body was 
interred Mottisford Priory. 
 

Lord Randolph de Neville (Robert25, Robert26, 

Geoffrey27 de Neville, Robert28 Fitz Maldred  , Maldred29 , 
Dolfin Staindropshire30, Uchtred fitz31 Maldred, Maldred32 , 
Ealdgyth33, Uchtred34_) was born in Raby, Durham October 
18, 1262. 
 
He was the First Baron of Raby, Member of Parliament, 
served in French wars of Edward I and those in Scotland of 
Edward II, a benefactor of the Canons of Merton and 
Coverham, Lord of Middleham. 
 

He married Eupheme FitzRoger (Lord Robert25_) 

born in Warkworth, Northumberland 1267. 
 
They had the following children: 

 
1. Robert23 de Neville.  
2. Lord Ralph de Neville was born 1291.  

   
Lord Randolph died April 18, 1331 in Coverham, England, 
at 68 years of age.  Eupheme died 1329 in Warkworth, 
Northumberland.  Her body was interred Staindrop.   
 

Lord Hugh de Audley (James25 de Aldithley, Sir 

Henry26 de Audley, Adam27, Liulf28, Adam29 de Aldithley_) was 
born in Audley, Staffordshire 1267.  He was the Justice of 
Wales, Governor of Montgomery Castle, and Ambassador 
to France.  He died in 1325. 
 

He married Isolt de Mortimer (Edmund25_) born in 

Wigmore, Herfordshire 1265.   
 
They had the following children: 

 
1. Earl Hugh23 de Audley was born in Stretton Audley, 

Oxfordshire 1289.  Earl died November 10, 1347 in 
France.  He married Margaret de Clare in Windsor, 
Berkshire, 1317.  

2. Alice  de Audley was born 1300.  

   

Sir Edmund Mortimer (Earl Roger25  de Mortimer, 

Lord Edmund26 Mortimer, Lord Roger27, Ralph28, Roger29 de 
Mortimer, Hugh30, Hugh31 Mortimer, Lord Ralph32 de 
Mortimer, Lord Roger33, Raoul34 de Warenne, Gautier35 de St. 
Martin_) was born in Wigmore, Herefordshire 1306.   
 
He married Elizabeth Badlesmere June 1316.  

Elizabeth Badlesmere (Barthalamew25 de 

Badlesmere, Gunselm26, Bartholomew27, Gunceline28, 
Bartholomew I29_) was born in Sussex, England 1313. 
 
They had the following child: 

 

1. Earl Roger23 Mortimer was born November 1328.  

   

 
 

King Edward III  (King Edward II25, King Edward I 

"Longshanks"26_) was born in Windsor Castle, Berkshire, 
England November 13, 1312. 
 

King of England (1327-1377) whose reign was marked by 
the beginning of the Hundred Years' War, epidemics of the 
Black Death, and the emergence of the Commons as a 
powerful arm of Parliament.  In 1326, The French queen of 
England's Edward II invades her husband’s realm which is 
effectively ruled by the earl of Winchester Hugh le 
Despenser and his son Hugh.  Vowing revenge for the 
execution of the earl of Lancaster in 1322, Isabelle has the 
support of her paramour Roger de Mortimer, 39, earl of 
March, who has been outlawed by Edward at the urging of 
the earl of Winchester, and Edwards' supporters desert him.  
The king flees London October 2, taking refuge on the 
Glamorgan estates of the earl of Winchester. Isabella's 
forces capture both Despensers and put them to death.  
Edward tries to escape by sea, Isabelle's men capture him 
November 16, and they imprison him at Kenilworth Castle.  
In 1327, England’s Edward II is effectively deposed by his 
wife Isabelle and her lover Mortimer, who have the 
parliament of Westminster force the king's abdication and 
replace him with his son of 14, who will reign until 1377 as 
Edward III.   
 
Edward II is imprisoned at Berkeley Castle in 
Gloucestershire and mistreated in hopes that he will die of 
disease and malnutrition, but the king, now 43, has a strong 
constitution, so he is put to death with cruelty September 
21; it is announced that he has died of natural causes. In 
1328, Scottish independence gains formal recognition in a 
final treaty signed at Northampton between Edward III and 
Robert the Bruce, who is now disfigured with leprosy. The 
treaty is ratified by the marriage July 12 of Bruce's young 
son David to Edward's sister Joanna.  In 1330, Edward III 
leads a baronial revolt against his regent Roger de 
Mortimer.  He has Mortimer hanged and at age 17 begins a 
personal rule that will continue until his dotage in the late 
1360's and nominally until his death in 1377.  In 1332, 
Edward III and Edward de Baliol invade Scotland, Edward 
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installs Baliol as the new king of Scotland, and they oblige 
David Bruce to flee to France.  
In 1327 Edward III was proclaimed king by Parliament. 
During Edward's minority, England was nominally ruled by a 
council of regency, but the actual power was in the hands of 
the king's mother, Isabella of France, and her paramour 
Roger de Mortimer.  In 1330 the young king took power into 
his own hands, had Mortimer hanged, and confined his 
mother to her home.  
 
Edward began a series of wars almost directly after he had 
control of England.  Taking advantage of civil war in 
Scotland in 1333, he invaded the country, defeated the 
Scots at Halidon Hill, and restored Edward de Baliol to the 
throne of Scotland.  De Baliol was deposed and later 
attempts by Edward to establish him permanently as king of 
Scotland were unsuccessful. In 1337 France came to the 
aid of Scotland.  This action was the culminating point of a 
series of disagreements between France and England, and 
Edward declared war on Philip VI, the French king. In 1340 
the English fleet destroyed the larger French fleet off Sluis, 
the Netherlands, an action resulting in a truce which, though 
occasionally disturbed, lasted for six years. 
 
War broke out again in 1346. Edward, accompanied by his 
eldest son Edward, Prince of Wales, invaded Normandy 
and won a great victory over France in the battle of Crecy. 
He captured Calais in 1347, and a truce was re-established.  
Edward returned home to England, where he maintained 
one of the most magnificent courts in Europe.  About 1348 
he instituted the Order of the Garter.  The war with France 
was renewed in 1355 and again the English armies were 
successful.  The Treaty of Calais, in 1360, gave England all 
of Aquitaine, and Edward renounced his claim, first made in 
1328 to the French throne.  
 
The English king continued to assert his will both 
domestically and abroad.  In 1363 he concluded an 
agreement with David II of Scotland, uniting the two 
kingdoms in the event of David's death without male issue.  
Three years later he repudiated the papacy's feudal 
supremacy over England.  He renewed his war with France, 
disavowing the Treaty of Calais.  The English armies were 
unsuccessful this time; after the truce of 1375, Edward 
retained only a few of the former vast English possessions 
in France.  
 
The king had, by this time, become senile.  He was 
completely in the power of an avaricious mistress, Alice 
Perrers, who, with the help of Edward's third son, john of 
Gaunt, dominated England. Alice Perrers was banished by 
Parliament in 1376, but John of Gaunt continued his 
struggle for the control of England with Edward's successor 
and grandson, Richard II. 
 

 
 

King Edward III married Philippa of Hainault  
(Count William V "The Good" of Hainault25, Count John II of 
Hainault26, Count John of Avesnes27, Burchard of 
Avesnes28_) born in Valenciennes (then in Flanders, now 
France) June 24, 1311and was the daughter of William I, 
Count of Hainaut and Jeanne of Valois, the granddaughter 
of Philip III of France. 
 

Philippa accompanied Edward on his expeditions to the 
Kingdom of Scotland (1333) and Flanders (1338-40), where 
she won acclaim for her gentleness and compassion. She is 
best remembered as the tender-hearted woman who 
interceded with her husband and persuaded him to spare 
the lives of the Burghers of Calais (1346) whom he had 
planned to execute as an example to the townspeople 
following his successful siege. She acted as a regent on 
several occasions when he was on the continent. 
 
Philippa had grown portly in her later years, and this added 
to the view most of her English subjects had of her as a 
friendly, homely, motherly woman whom the nation greatly 
loved. Philippa outlived 9 of her 14 children; two of whom 
were lost during the Black Death outbreak (1348). 
 
On 15 August 1369 Philippa died of an illness akin to 
dropsy in Windsor Castle, and was buried at Westminster 
Abbey. By all accounts, her 40 year marriage to Edward 
had been happy, despite his taking a mistress, Alice 
Perrers, during the later part of it. 
 

Through her children, Philippa reintroduced the bloodline of 
an earlier English King, Stephen, into the royal family. She 
was descended from Stephen through Matilda of Brabant, 
the wife of Floris IV, Count of Holland. Their daughter 
Adelaide of Holland married John I of Avesnes, Count of 
Hainaut, Philippa's paternal great-grandfather. Matilda of 
Brabant in turn was the great-granddaughter of Stephen 
through her mother Matilda of Boulogne, the wife of Henry I, 
Duke of Bra. 
 
Philippa was also a descendant of Harold II of England 
through his daughter Gytha of Wessex, married to Vladimir 
II Monomakh of Kiev. His bloodline, however, had been 
reintroduced to the English royal family by Philippa's 
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mother-in-law, Isabella of France, a granddaughter of 
Isabella of Aragon, the wife of Philip III of France. Isabella of 
Aragon's mother, Violant of Hungary, was a daughter of 
Andrew II of Hungary, a grandson of Géza II by Euphrosyne 
of Kiev, herself a granddaughter of Gytha. Through her 
maternal great-grandmother, Maria of Hungary, she was 
descended from Elisabeth of Bosnia (born before 1241), a 
daughter of Kuthen, Khan of the Cumens and his Slavic 
wife, Galicie of Halicz, thus bringing Western Asian blood 
into the English royal line. 
 
The Queen's College, Oxford is named after Philippa. It was 
founded by one of her chaplains, Robert de Eglesfield, in 
her honor. 
 
King Edward and Philippa  had the following children: 
 
1 Edward "The Black Prince" was born June 15, 1330.  

Edward died June 8, 1376.  He married Joan of Kent. 
2 Isabella23  was born June 16, 1322.  She died in 1379. 
2. Joan (Joanna) was born in 1333.  She died September 

2, 1348. 
3. William of Hatfield was born February 16, 1337.  He 

died July 8, 1337. 
4. Lionel of Antwerp.  First Duke of Clarence was born 

November 29, 1338.  He died October 7, 1368. 
5. John of Gaunt Plantagenet was born in Ghent, 

Flanders March 1340.  Duke of Lancaster.  He died 
February 3, 1399 in Leicester Castle, England.  His 
body was interred St. Paul's Cathedral, London.  He 
married three times.  He married Blanch of Lancaster in 
Reading, May 13, 1359.  Blanch was born 1341.  She 
was the daughter of Duke Henry Lancaster I and Isabel 
de Beaumont.  Blanch died September 12, 1369 in 
Leicester Castle.  He married Queen Constanza of 
Castile in Roquefort, September 1371.  She was the 
daughter of King Pedro III of Castile.  Queen died 
March 24, 1394 in Leicester Castle.  He married 
Catherine Swynford Roet in Lincoln Cathedral, January 
13, 1396.  Catherine was born in Picardy, France 1350.  
She was the daughter of Sir Payne of Guienne Roet.  
Catherine died May 10, 1403 in Lincoln, England.  Her 
body was interred Lincoln Cathedral.  Duke of 
Lancaster. 

6. Edmund of Langley was born June 5, 1341.  Edmund 
died August 1, 1402.  He married Isabella of Castile.  
Duke of York 

7. Blanche was born in 1342.  She died the same year. 
8. Mary was born October 10, 1344.  She died in 1362. 
9. Margaret was born July 20, 1346.  She died in 1361. 
10. William of Windsor was born June 24, 1348.  He died 

September 5, 1348.  
11. Thomas of Woodstock.  
 
King Edward III died June 21, 1377 in Sheen Palace, 
Surrey, at 64 years of age.  His body was interred 
Westminister Abbey, England. 
 

  
 

 

William "The Brown Earl" de Burgh (Earl 

John25, Earl Richard26 de Burgh, Walter27 De Burgh, Lord 
Richard Mar28 de Burgh, William Fitzadelm29, Adelm30, Earl 
William31, Earl Robert32 de Mortain, Herlouin33 de Conteville, 
Count John34 de Bourg, Matilda of Saxony35 , Duke Herman36 
Billung, Billung of Stubeckeshorn37 , Count Athelbert of 
Sachsen38_) was born 1312, the grandson of 2nd Earl 
Richard Og de Burgh via his second son, John, William de 
Burgh was also Lord of Connaught in Ireland, and held the 

manor of Clare, Suffolk .   3rd Earl of Ulster. 
 
William succeeded his grandfather in 1326 and was 
knighted at London 1328, and sat in Parliament in 1329.  
William was appointed Lieutenant of Ireland in 1331. 
 

He was summoned to parliament from December 10, 1327 
to June 15, 1328 by Writs addressed to Willelmo de Burgh.  

In November 1332, at Greencastle,County Donegal, near 
the mouth of Lough Foyle, he had his cousin Sir Walter de 
Burgh starved to death. The following year, he himself was 
murdered in a feud at Le Ford (now Belfast) by Sir Richard 
de Mandeville, Knt., John de Logan, and others. His widow 
fled to England, where she remarried, was again widowed 
in 1346, and then became an Augustinian Canoness at 
Campsey, Suffolk, where she is buried.   
 

The third earl of Ulster married, before November 16, 1327, 
(by a Papal Dispensation dated May 1, 1327)  

 
Maud Plantagenet born 1310, daughter of Henry, 

3rd Earl of Lancaster (a grandson of Henry III of England) 
by his spouse Maud, daughter and heiress of Sir Patrick de 
Chaworth, Knt. 
 
They had the following child: 

 
1. Elizabeth (Isabela)23 de Burgh was born July 6, 1332.  
 

William was murdered by Robert FitzRichard Mandeville 
and others June 6, 1333.  Lord of Connaught, the Earldom 
of Ulster passed at his death to his daughter Elizabeth, wife 
of Lionel (son of Edward III).   
 

Maud died 1377 in Campsey Abbey, Suffolk.  Her body was 
interred Bruisyard Abbey, Suffolk. 
 

Sir Thomas de Lathum (Sir Robert de Lathum25) 

born 1300 and died 17 Sep 1370.  He married Alianore 
Ferrers, daughter of Sir John Ferrers and Hawise 

Muscegros.  They had the following child: 
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1. Sir Thomas de Lathum        
 

Thomas Berkeley (Maurice25, Thomas26,_) 1st Baron 

Berkeley born July 23, 1245 in Castle Berkeley, 
Glouchestershire died July 23, 1321 in Bristol. Thomas de 
Berkeley is also known by his epithet Thomas 'the Wise'.  
He fought in the Battle of Evesham. He inherited the title of 
Baron de Berkeley [feudal baron] in 1281 and was created 
1st Baron Berkeley [England by writ] on 28 June 1283. He 
was a commissioner to examine the claims to the crown of 
Scotland in June 1292. He was on an embassy to France in 
January 1296 and held the office of Vice-Constable of 
England in 1297. He fought in the Battle of Falkirk on 22 
July 1298 and fought in the siege of Caerlaverock in July 
1300. He was on an embassy to Pope Clement V in July 
1307. He fought in the Battle of Bannockburn on 24 June 
1314, where he was taken prisoner, and paid a large sum 
for his ransom. He died at Berkeley on 23 July 1321. 
 

He married Joan de Ferrers (William III25, Sir 

William26, William27, Sir Robert28, Robert29, Henry de 
Ferrieres30, _) born c 1248 in Derby died March 19, 1309 in 
Berkeley Castle. They had the following children: 

1. Alice de Stourton 

2. Thomas de Berkeley. Ancestor of the Berkeleys of 
Wymondham[3] 

3. John de Berkeley (d. circa 1317) 

4. James de Berkeley 

5. Isabel de Berkeley 

6. Margaret de Berkeley (d. circa 1320), has issue. 

7. Maurice de Berkeley, 2nd Baron Berkeley (April 1271 

- 31 May 1326), has issue. 

Thomas Danyers (William25, Sir Thomas d’Anyers26, 

Robert, II27, Robert28) born 1295 in High Legh, Cheshire 
died 1354 in Warrington. He was present at the Battle of 
Cresey the XIVth day of May AD 1346 and there rescued 
the Standard of Edward the Black Prince from the hands of 
the enemy, and made prisoner the Comte de Tankerville, 
Chamberlain of the French King. He married twice. With 

Joan Norreys, they had the following children: 

 
1. Sir Thomas Danyers 

2. Richard (1332-1382) 
3. Henry (1333-1354) 
 

Sir William de Baguley, I (Sir Ralph25, Sir 

Richard26) born c 1253 in Baugley, Cheshire died after 1320 

in Stockport, Lancashire. He married Lucy de 
Corona (Hugh25, Roger de Derby26, Simon27, Roger28) 

born c 1237 in Adlington, Cheshire died 1317 in Adlington. 
They had the following children: 
 
1. Ellen (1288-1352) married John de Legh 
2. Sir Thomas (1306-1369) married Clementia 
3. John (1290-1356)  
4. Sir William (1310-1384)  
5. Isabel de Baguley 

 

Roger de Swynnerton (Roger25, Stephen26) 1st 

Baron of Swynnerton born c 1290 in Swynnerton, Stafford 

died March 3, 1337 in Swynnerton. He married Matilda 
de Haughton born c 1290 in Haughton, Cheshire died 

1357 in Stone, Staffordshire. They had the following 
children: 
 
1. Thomas de Swynnerton 

2. Ellen 
 

Robert de Beke, III (Robert de Draycote25, 

Richard26, Phillip27, Richard28, Richard29, Phillip30, _) born c 
1297 in Tene, Staffordshire died c 1346 in Eresby, 

Lincolnshire. He married Mary Willoughby born c 

1314 in Eresby, Lincolnshire died Mary 31, 1349 in Eresby. 
They had the following children: 
 
1. Sir Nicholas de Beke 

2. Thomas  
 

Sir Thomas de Lathom, I (Sir Robert de 

Lathum25) born c 1301 in Lathom, Lancashire died 
September 13, 1370 in Cheshire. Sir Thomas was 
Commissioner of Array in Lancaster with special powers in 
the Earl of Lancaster's rebellion 1322 and 1323. He was 
Chief Custos of the Peace, 1323, Knight of the Shire 1324, 
one of the three chief arrayers of Lancaster before Queen 
Isabella's return in 1326. He took an active part against the 
Scots, 1325, and received in 1347 charter of free warren in 
Latham, Knowselegh, Childwall, Roby and Anlasargh. 
 

He married twice. With Alianore de Ferrers (see 

above) born c 1297 in Chartley Castle, Staffordshire died 
September 17, 1370 in Lathom, Lancashire they had the 
following children: 
 
1. Isabel (1330-1414) 
2. Edward (1341-1383) married Elena Crofte 
3. Margaret (1342-1408) married Sir Walter Strickland 
4. Sir Thomas de Lathom 

5. Robert 
 

Sir John de Lacy (John25, Henry26, Edmund27, 

John28, Roger29, John FitzRichard30) born 1264 in 
Cromwellbotham, Yorkshire died 1308 in Yorkshire. He 

married Margaret de Eland (Sir Hugh 25, John26, 

Hugh27, Henry28, Leisingnus29, Orm30, _) born 1276 in 
Eland, Yorkshire died 1303. They had the following children: 
 
1. Henry (1294-1360) 
2. Thomas (1300-1352) 
3. Robert de Lacy 

 

Henry de Rishworth (Elias25, Elyas26, William27)  

Knight Hospitaller born 1250 in Sirshworth, West Yorkshire 

died 1307 in West Riding, Yorkshire. He married Alice 
Rocaforti born 1260 died 1307. They had the following 

child: 
 
1. Robert de Rishworth 


